Department of Justice

Executive Office for Immigration Review

Office of the General Counsel

5107 Leesburg Pike, Suite 1903
Falls Church, Virginia 22041

September 21, 2018

Jacqueline Stevens
Northwestern University
Dept. of Political Science
601 University Place
Evanston, IL 60208

Re:  FOIA 2015-27249
Dear Prof. Stevens,

This letter is in response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request to the
Executive Office for Immigration Review (EOIR) in which you seek investigatory materials
relating to certain complaints against immigration judges (IJs). We apologize for the delay in
providing this response; the response was delayed both by the complexity of the request, and the
litigation surrounding A/LA v. EOIR.

Responsive documents are enclosed. Portions of the enclosed documents have been
redacted in accordance with 5 U. S.C. § 552(b)(6) to avoid a clearly unwarranted invasion of
personal privacy, and/or 5 U. S.C. § 552(b)(5) to protect privileged information. The reason for
redaction is clearly marked on each redacted portion. Additionally, each complaint was
evaluated for release in conformity with A7/LA4 v. EOIR, No. 13-840 (D.D.C. filed June 6, 2013).
In each case, it was determined that the public interest in release did not outweigh the privacy
interest of the immigration judge.

There will be no charge for the enclosed documents.

Please note that the following complaint numbers did not contain any responsive records:
253, 513, 678, 682, and 718. These complaints may have been combined with other complaints,
or may have been expunged from the record pursuant to an agreement or order.

In the following cases, documents not created or maintained by EOIR were referred to
other agencies for direct response to you:

#789: Report of Investigation (Office of the Inspector General)
#770: Memorandum of 6/4/2013 w/attachment (Office of the Inspector General)
#731: Report of Investigation (Office of the Inspector General)



#762: E-mails and documents Oct 2012 (ICE)
E-mail of 2/11/2013 (Office of Professional Responsibility)
Letter of 8/8/2014 (Office of Professional Responsibility)
E-mail of 7/12/2012 (ICE)

For your information, Congress excluded three discrete categoties of law enforcement
and national security records from the requirements of the FOIA. See 5 U.S.C. § 552(c) (2006 &
Supp. IV 2010). This response is limited to those records that are subject to the requirements of
the FOIA. This is a standard notification that is given to all our requesters and should not be
taken as an indication that excluded records do, or do not, exist. See http://www.justice.gov/oip/
foiapost/2012foiapost9.html.

You may contact our FOIA Public Liaison at the telephone number 703-605-1297 for any
further assistance and to discuss any aspect of your request. Additionally, you may contact the.
Office of Government Information Services (OGIS) at the National Archives and Records
Administration to inquire about the FOIA mediation services they offer. The contact information
for OGIS is as follows: Office of Government Information Services, National Archives and
Records Administration, Room 2510, 8601 Adelphi Road, College Park, Maryland 20740-6001,
e-mail at ogis@nara.gov; telephone at 202-741-5770; toll free at 1-877-684-6448; or facsimile at
202-741-5769.

If you are not satisfied with my response to this request, you may administratively appeal
by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), United States Department of
Justice, Suite 11050, 1425 New York Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20530-0001, or you may
submit an appeal through OIP's FOIAonline portal by creating an account on the following web
site: https://foiaonline. regulations.gov/foia/action/public/home. Your appeal must be
postmarked or electronically transmitted within 90 days of the date of my response to your
request. If you submit your appeal by mail, both the letter and the envelope should be clearly
marked “Freedom of Information Act Appeal.”

Sincerely, |

Enclosure:

EOIR FOIA# 2015-27249
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Processing, FOIA (EOIR)
E— Ao % S = T e

From: Weisel, Robert (EQIR)

Sent: Friday, September 28, 2012 5:08 PM

To: Keller, Mary Beth (EOIR); Rosenblum, Jeff (EQIR); Reinfurt, Sandy (EOIR)
Subject: FW: VD decision

We'll talk

Bob

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Friday, September 28, 2012 4:53 PM
LCH (D) (6) (EQIR)

Subject: RE: VD decision

(b) (6)

I must remind you | have already given you several deadlines that have not been followed.

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278

From: [(OXG) (EOIR)

Sent: Friday, September 28, 2012 4:36 PM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)
Subject: VD decision

Bob —

I had steady period of time to work on it today, hoping to finish today. Ididn’t finish. I’'m taking it home with me to
see if | can finish over the weekend. I'll let you know first thing Mon. a.m.

(b)

000001




Processing, FOIA (EOIR)

From:

Sent:

To:

Ce:

Subject:
Attachments:

Moutinho, Deborah (EOIR)

Thursday, September 27, 2012 3:53 PM

Keller, Mary Beth (EOIR)
Reinfurt, Sandy (EOQIR); Weisel, Robert (EOIR)
RE: I (X}

B Oid Database,pdf; ([DXCIM.odf

‘As requested here are both databases.

Thank you
Deborah

----- Original Message-----
From: Keller, Mary Beth (EOIR)

Sent: Thursday, September 27, 2012 1:19 PM

To: Moutinho, Deborah {EQIR)

Cc: Reinfurt, Sandy (EOIR); Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: 11 [IXE)]

D..’

Cld u pls send the old and new db info on {JXG))

Mtk

Sent from my BlackBerry Wireless Device

to ACl) Weisel and copy Sandy Reinfurt? Tx.

000002
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ProceSSinE, FOIA (EOIR) i — — — S

From: ELR Tracking (EOIR)

Sent: Tuesday, September 25, 2012 12:47 PM

To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Cc: Keller, Mary Beth (EOIR); Reinfurt, Sandy (EQIR)
Subject: RE: VD cases

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

Bob,

Sandy Reinfurt will assist with this. She will follow up with you. Thanks.

Jeff

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Tuesday, September 25, 2012 10:19 AM
To: Rosenblum, Jeff (EOIR)

Cc: Keller, Mary Beth (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases

That would be great, Jeff. Thanks. | don’t think a teleconference is needed. Have a nice trip.
Bob

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278

From: Rosenblum, Jeff (EOIR)

Sent: Tuesday, September 25, 2012 10:12 AM

To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR); Keller, Mary Beth (EOIR)
Subject: RE: VD cases

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Tuesday, September 25, 2012 10:10 AM

To: Keller, Mary Beth (EOIR); Rosenblum, Jeff (EQIR)
Subject: FW: VD cases

Bob

Robert D. Weisel
Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237
NY, NY 10278
000020



From: [(JKG)) (EOIR)

Sent: Monday, September 24, 2012 5:04 PM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)
Subject: FW: VD cases

Bob —

It’s COB Sept 24. You wanted an email about this now. For the reasons | wrote earlier this am it’s not finished
yet. With cases all day and % hr for lunch there was no time to work on it today. | will be staying late again tonight to
see how far | get.

(0)

From: [(OX()) (EOIR)

Sent: Monday, September 24, 2012 9:30 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)
Subject: RE: VD cases

Bob —

I put in an addition 8 hours Wednesday and Thursday in hopes of finishing. | made good progress, but didn’t finish. . |
wanted badly to work over the weekend at home, but | had no opportunity at all as we visited our grand kids in DC | will
not have it completed by today.

I have spent 31 hours on it since your email of September 12. 25 on my own time, which means without pay, time
mainly taken away from my family, an even more important value to me than this work. | don’t ask anything in return
except your trust in my good faith. | will continue working hard, including on my own time, to finish it.

I ask for your trust because I've earned it hionestly. I've given you all that | can with the resources | have in response to
your demand September 12 that it get done immediately—total subordination to your demand, as you graciously
modified it in response to my pleas based on the earnestness of the work | am trying to do. You should have no doubt
about my good faith, both in my commitment to meet the deadlines you impose and in my evaluation of the importance
of the project | am working on.

I have had conflicts similar to this with EOIR before. When superiors who are not working on such a project get
frustrated because of the time I'm taking to complete it, they show signs they think | am being unreasonable in taking so
long. Then as now | try my hardest to comply, but EOIR mis-interprets my failure to meet administrative deadlines in
such a context as insubordination. It is definitely not, not in the past and not now. | respect your desire that | complete
this as soon as possible, and | do understand your frustration in my not having done so The proof is the unpaid time |
devote to complying. But | can’t just “whip it out” when you say, “I direct you.” This is not a report or an essay or a
summary in which style, rhetoric, perspective, understanding and even thoroughness may be less important. This is law,
it is going to the Board as something new, and my experience is that it will be ignored if | don’t do it right,

I don’t ask for anything special. Any other IJ working on a new issue ought to have the same kind of support and
understanding | am seeking here. Our organization and the body of evolving law we apply need such efforts. . In
general | am completing the same number of cases as most of my colleagues. True, | may be slower at some things than
others, less efficient, just as | may be more efficient at some other things. My earlier estimate was that the decision was
just about done, and it was. But after letting it lie fallow a while and looking at it afresh | had some different
perspectives on what was important and what was not, and | devoted considerable time to understanding the whole
issue in a better light. This took time and effort, but | believe it has paid off. | am sure that some judges can do this
whole project more efficiently than I. | have asked EOIR for help on time management two years ago and still not
received a response, and | know that that is a weakness. But having a weakness (amidst strengths, as evemgfoes) is
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not insubordination. And | hope I've convinced you that the burden of my weakness has fallen much more heavily on
my own shoulders than on yours, or EOIR’s, or anyone else’s. In other words, | have already taken responsibility for the
values | seek to implement in this project, and EOIR has not been hurt by my choices as far as | can tell. It will, however,
stand to benefit if | am allowed to complete it.

(b) (6)

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Thursday, September 20, 2012 9:51 AM
To: ((OKG)] (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases

irect this decision be completed and signed no later than Monday, September 24"‘(COB). You are further directed to
advise this has been done by that time by return e mail.

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278

From: [(SKE) (EOIR)
Sent: Wednesday, September 19, 2012 4:46 PM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases

Bob --

Today is September 19. | have not had time to look at any email from today or yesterday until now, so | still haven't seen
the one you said | failed to respond to. Just so you don't think I'm holding something back, I've failed to respond to all my
email from yesterday, because | haven’t had time to see any of it yet. I'll hurry to respond to this one because it's almost

COB.

I cancelled cases for that day, last Thursday | believe it was, except for one aged case and a VD where the person
wanted to leave, and devoted six hours to the VD decision. That was not nearly enough. | want to let you know that I'm
as dedicated to getting this done as you are to seeing me get it done — more so, I'm sure, because I'm spending my own
time on it — 4 hours over the weekend, and 7 hours at night so far this week. That's 17 hours, 11 unpaid, since | last wrote
you. I'm sure it's going to take at least another 6, but | am pleased about the progress so far.

(b)

PS — Oh, now | see yesterday's email is part of this one. | hadn’t noticed until | just finished writing now.

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)
Sent: Wednesday, September 19, 2012 8:59 AM

To: (XG)] (EOIR)

Subject: FW: VD cases

You have failed to respond to my e mail of September 18". Again, | direct you to report to me on the status of these cases
by C.O.B. today.

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge

26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278 000022



From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Tuesday, September 18, 2012 8:50 AM
To: [(DXEG) (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases

i am glrecting you to report on the status of these cases by C.0.B. today. Thank you.

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278

From: [DICHNNNN (FOR)

Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2012 12:58 PM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)
Subject: RE: VD cases

Thank you. I'll do that.
(b) (6)

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR) ' ' '
Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2012 9:45 AM

To: (QXG) (EOIR)

Subject: Re: VD cases

Cancel tomorrow's cases

From: [OKG)] (EOIR)

Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2012 08:27 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: FW: VD cases

Bob —

Here's what I'd prefer to do if you insist they must get done by Monday. I will postpone the cases that | can today and
tomorrow, or, if it makes more sense, tomorrow and Friday, and finish it during that time. has already done a good
job on much of what needs to be done, but | recognize this is an issue that the Board on firs glance will consider settled —
that this cannot be done — and will easily dismiss it before they start if | don’t ssay what needs to be said in a rhetorically
convincing manner. In other words, on the subtleties of the law and the manner of presentation | feel | must put the
finishing polish on the decision. That's pretty much where I'm at now. And you may think such work should not take six
hours but | think it does. There’s no point in putting all this effort into something and then have it fizzle at the end because
it must be done tomorrow instead of Friday.

Over the years I've had this problem several times. In the end I've always come through — I've written decisions I'm
proud of and that have had some effect. That happened with the in absentia cases, for example, though the Board's
response has been only half-way so far. Even so, | got disciplined for not finishing that sooner. The discipline ruined my
project, since my cases were distributed to others. | spent 2 weeks out of work asking myself why | even try in this
place. | came back, started from scratch, and 2 years later produced something I'm still proud of and still use in every in
absentia case where | decide to terminate, and the Board goes along with me, even though they've not issued a
precedent decision.

So here we have cases that have no problem with them except that they're still on my calendar. The people have all left
the US. DHS is certainly not trying to enforce any order that does not yet exist. That's one of the reasons | have made
this a less urgent priority time-wise than other cases. 000023



Finally, to direct me to get it done by tomorrow reveals your frustration with me, and | can understand that. But | want
you to understand that | am doing something worthwhile here, and | will get it finished, and, yes, | will have to make it a
priority in fact and not just in theory, in order to finish it. Apart from your frustration and my not prioritizing it in fact, there
is no reason they have to get done by tomorrow. Respectfully beg you to let me learn what | can from this procedure and
finish it this week.

(b) (6)

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2012 6:44 AM
To: [(DXE)] (EOIR)

Subject: Re: VD cases

(b) (6)
I am directing you to decide the cases by tomorrow, create an outline and give it to a law clerk to write up by Monday.
Thank you.

From: (QXE)] (EOIR)

Sent: Tuesday, September 11, 2012 07:19 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)
Subject: RE: VD cases

| can't say | haven't been diligent, and | haven't been lucky either, in that cases haven’t cancelled. Today, Bob, I'm no
further ahead with this than when | wrote the note below. | don’t want you to think | haven’t been trying, or that I've
forgotten about this. With old cases, motions, and the “normal” hearing of cases almost 8 hours every day (and 14 new
ones on this a.m.’s master calendar) | still haven't had those 4-6 hours. I've thought about your suggestion, to make it
priority no. one, but that's been too hard, since the daily schedule of hearings has in fact been priority no. 1. I'll keep
trying. If you have any suggestions for how | might do this all differently I'd appreciate them.

(b)

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Wednesday, August 29, 2012 7:34 AM
To: [(QXE)] (EOIR)

Subject: Re: VD cases

Thank you

From: ((QXC)) (EOIR)

Sent: Wednesday, August 29, 2012 07:12 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)
Subject: VD cases

Bob —
| estimate some 4-6 hours will be needed to finish the decision, mainly re-writing and re-arranging some parts, and

maybe at most 2 hours research which is glad to follow up. If I'm diligent, AND if 'm lucky, I'll make and find the
time to get it done this week. | would love to, and will try to.

(b) (6)
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Processing, FOIA (EOIR)

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Monday, September 24, 2012 7:14 PM
To: Rosenblum, Jeff (EOIR)

Cc: Keller, Mary Beth (EOIR)

Subject: Re: VD cases

Great. Any time before 4pm works for me.

From: Rosenblum, Jeff (EOIR)

Sent: Monday, September 24, 2012 05:11 PM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Cc: Keller, Mary Beth (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases

Do you two want to try to discuss briefly tomorrow? | have a 1 p.m. meeting, but otherwise I'm generally
around. Thanks.

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Monday, September 24, 2012 11:32 AM
To: Rosenblum, Jeff (EOIR)

Cc: Keller, Mary Beth (EOIR)

Subject: FW: VD cases

From: Keller, Mary Beth (EOIR)

Sent: Monday, September 24, 2012 10:55 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases

(b) (5)




From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Monday, September 24, 2012 10:15 AM
To: Keller, Mary Beth (EOIR)

Subject: FW: VD cases

Mary Beth:
Any suggestions?
Bob

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278

From: QK@) (ECIR)
Sent: Monday, September 24, 2012 9:30 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases
Bob —

I putin an addition 8 hours Wednesday and Thursday in hopes of finishing. | made good progress, but didn’t finish. . |
wanted badly to work over the weekend at home, but | had no opportunity at all as we visited our grand kids in DC | will
not have it completed by today.

I have spent 31 hours on it since your email of September 12. 25 on my own time, which means without pay, time
mainly taken away from my family, an even more important value to me than this work. | don’t ask anything in return
except your trust in my good faith. | will continue working hard, including on my own time, to finish it.

I ask for your trust because I've earned it hionestly. I’'ve given you all that | can with the resources | have in response to
your demand September 12 that it get done immediately—total subordination to your demand, as you graciously
modified it in response to my pleas based on the earnestness of the work | am trying to do. You should have no doubt
about my good faith, both in my commitment to meet the deadlines you impose and in my evaluation of the importance
of the project | am working on.

I have had conflicts similar to this with EOIR before. When superiors who are not working on such a project get
frustrated because of the time I'm taking to complete it, they show signs they think | am being unreasonable in taking so
long. Then as now | try my hardest to comply, but EOIR mis-interprets my failure to meet administrative deadlines in
such a context as insubordination. It is definitely not, not in the past and not now. | respect your desire that | complete
this as soon as possible, and | do understand your frustration in my not having done so The proof is the unpaid time |
devote to complying. But | can’t just “whip it out” when you say, “I direct you.” This is not a report or an essay ora
summary in which style, rhetoric, perspective, understanding and even thoroughness may be less important. This is law,
it is going to the Board as something new, and my experience is that it will be ignored if | don’t do it right,

I don’t ask for anything special. Any other 1) working on a new issue ought to have the same kind of support and
understanding | am seeking here. Our organization and the body of evolving law we apply need such efforts. . In
general | am completing the same number of cases as most of my colleagues. True, | may be slower at some things than
others, less efficient, just as | may be more efficient at some other things. My earlier estimate was that the decision was
just about done, and it was. But after letting it lie fallow a while and looking at it afresh | had some different
perspectives on what was important and what was not, and | devoted considerable time to understanding the whole
issue in a better light. This took time and effort, but | believe it has paid off. |am sure that some judges can do this
whole project more efficiently than I. | have asked EOIR for help on time management two years ago and still not
received a response, and | know that that is a weakness. But having a weakness (amidst strengths, as everyone does) is
not insubordination. And | hope I've convinced you that the burden of my weakness has fallen much ch y on

2



my own shoulders than on yours, or EOIR’s, or anyone else’s. In other words, | have already taken responsibility for the
values | seek to implement in this project, and EOIR has not been hurt by my choices as far as | can tell. It will, however,
stand to benefit if | am allowed to complete it.

(b) (6)

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Thursday, September 20, 2012 9:51 AM
CH(D) (6) EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases

irect this decision be completed and signed no later than Monday, September 24"‘(COB). You are further directed to
advise this has been done by that time by return e mail.

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278

From: (EOIR)
Sent: Wednesday, September 19, 2012 4:46 PM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases

Bob --

Today is September 19. | have not had time to look at any email from today or yesterday until now, so | still haven't seen
the one you said | failed to respond to. Just so you don't think I'm holding something back, I've failed to respond to all my
email from yesterday, because | haven’t had time to see any of it yet. I'll hurry to respond to this one because it's almost

COB.

I cancelled cases for that day, last Thursday | believe it was, except for one aged case and a VD where the person
wanted to leave, and devoted six hours to the VD decision. That was not nearly enough. | want to let you know that I'm
as dedicated to getting this done as you are to seeing me get it done — more so, I'm sure, because I'm spending my own
time on it — 4 hours over the weekend, and 7 hours at night so far this week. That's 17 hours, 11 unpaid, since | last wrote
you. I'm sure it's going to take at least another 6, but | am pleased about the progress so far.

(b)

PS — Oh, now | see yesterday’s email is part of this one. | hadn't noticed until | just finished writing now.

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)
Sent: Wednesday, September 19, 2012 8:59 AM

CH(D) (6) (EOIR)

Subject: FW: VD cases

You have failed to respond to my e mail of September 18". Again, | direct you to report to me on the status of these cases
by C.0.B. today.

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278




From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Tuesday, September 18, 2012 8:50 AM
To: [(DXEG)) (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases

i am glrecting you to report on the status of these cases by C.0.B. today. Thank you.

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278

From: [QIB) (EOIR)

Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2012 12:58 PM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases

Thank you. I'll do that.
(b) (6)

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR) ' — , —
Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2012 9:45 AM

To: [QXQ) (EOIR)

Subject: Re: VD cases

Cancel tomorrow's cases

From: [QX@®) (EOIR)

Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2012 08:27 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: FW: VD cases

Bob —

Here's what I'd prefer to do if you insist they must get done by Monday. | will postpone the cases that | can today and
tomorrow, or, if it makes more sense, tomorrow and Friday, and finish it during that time. m has already done a good
job on much of what needs to be done, but | recognize this is an issue that the Board on first glance will consider settled —
that this cannot be done — and will easily dismiss it before they start if | don’t ssay what needs to be said in a rhetorically
convincing manner. In other words, on the subtleties of the law and the manner of presentation | feel | must put the
finishing polish on the decision. That'’s pretty much where I'm at now. And you may think such work should not take six
hours but | think it does. There’s no point in putting all this effort into something and then have it fizzle at the end because
it must be done tomorrow instead of Friday.

Over the years I've had this problem several times. In the end I've always come through — I've written decisions I'm
proud of and that have had some effect. That happened with the in absentia cases, for example, though the Board’s
response has been only half-way so far. Even so, | got disciplined for not finishing that sooner. The discipline ruined my
project, since my cases were distributed to others. | spent 2 weeks out of work asking myself why | even try in this
place. | came back, started from scratch, and 2 years later produced something I'm stili proud of and still use in every in
absentia case where | decide to terminate, and the Board goes along with me, even though they've not issued a
precedent decision.

So here we have cases that have no problem with them except that they're still on my calendar. The people have all left
the US. DHS is certainly not trying to enforce any order that does not yet exist. That's one of the reasons | have made
this a less urgent priority time-wise than other cases.
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Finally, to direct me to get it done by tomorrow reveals your frustration with me, and | can understand that. But | want
you to understand that | am doing something worthwhile here, and | will get it finished, and, yes, | will have to make it a
priority in fact and not just in theory, in order to finish it. Apart from your frustration and my not prioritizing it in fact, there
is no reason they have to get done by tomorrow. Respectfully beg you to let me learn what | can from this procedure and
finish it this week.

(b) (6)

From. Welsel Robert (EOIR)
Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2012 6:44 AM

L H(D) (6) (EOIR)

Subject: Re: VD cases

(b) (6)
I am directing you to decide the cases by tomorrow, create an outline and give it to a law clerk to write up by Monday.
Thank you.

From: ((QXG)] (EQIR)

Sent: Tuesday, September 11, 2012 07:19 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases

I can't say | haven't been diligent, and | haven’t been lucky either, in that cases haven't cancelled. Today, Bob, I'm no
further ahead with this than when | wrote the note below. | don’t want you to think | haven't been trying, or that I've
forgotten about this. With old cases, motions, and the “normal’ hearing of cases almost 8 hours every day (and 14 new
ones on this a.m.’s master calendar) | still haven’t had those 4-6 hours. I've thought about your suggestion, to make it
priority no. one, but that's been too hard, since the daily schedule of hearings has in fact been priority no. 1. I'll keep
trying. If you have any suggestions for how | might do this all differently I'd appreciate them.

(b)
From Welsel Robeﬁ (EOIR) 7
Sent: Wednesday, August 29, 2012 7:34 AM

To: [(QXQ) (EQIR)

Subject: Re: VD cases

Thank you

From: ((SXG)) (EOIR)

Sent: Wednesday, August 29, 2012 07:12 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: VD cases

Bob -
| estimate some 4-6 hours will be needed to finish the decision, mainly re-writing and re-arranging some parts, and

maybe at most 2 hours research which is glad to follow up. If I'm diligent, AND if I'm lucky, I'll make and find the
time to get it done this week. | would love to, and will try to.

(b) (6)
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Processing, FOIA (EOIR) — ——

From: Weisel, Robert (EQIR)

Sent: Wednesday, October 03, 2012 9:16 AM

To: Keller, Mary Beth (EOIR); Reinfurt, Sandy (EOIR)
Subject: FW: VD decision update

fyi

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge

26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278

From: {(9XC)] (EOIR)

Sent: Wednesday, October 03, 2012 8:49 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD decision update

| agree. It’s unacceptable to me, too. | wish | knew a better way.

(b) (6)

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Tuesday, October 02, 2012 12:21 PM
To: (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD decision update

Thank you for this e mail. Again, the length of time this is taking to complete remains unacceptable.

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278

From: [(DXG)} (EOIR)

Sent: Tuesday, October 02, 2012 7:21 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)
Subject: VD decision update

Bob —
I did not work at all this past weekend on the VD decision I'm certifying to the Board, as | had hoped to. So | am still
where | was Friday, which happens to be at p. 20 (99%+ complete up to that point), and 10 more pages of draft that |

believe will reduce to 5 when | cull out repetitions, reword, and clean up. With all my extra effort Last week it went slow
but well.

Today is MCH day, so | don’t know that I'll get anything done on it at all. | urgently want to complete it by Thursday, and
will work as hard as I've been working these past 3 weeks to accomplish that.

(b) (6)
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Processing, FOIA (EOIR) - T——

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Wednesday, October 03, 2012 9:15 AM

To: Keller, Mary Beth (EOIR); Reinfurt, Sandy (EQIR)
Subject: FW: VD decision

fyi

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge

26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278

From: QX)) (EOIR)

Sent: Wednesday, October 03, 2012 8:43 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD decision

Bob --

| certainly don’t need the reminding, Bob. I’'m very aware of the deadlines you’ve imposed and have moved heaven and
earth to try to meet them. I’'m doing this almost entirely on my own time now, unpaid, and taking your deadlines as
seriously as my commitment to the issue | am addressing in these cases, and to the five people whose lives will be
affected by it. The only reason | haven’t just slapped something together to meet the deadline is | want my finished
decision to be worthy of the certification | intend to do to the BIA. As I've told you, these cases raise an issue the Board
has not yet addressed. Nor is it being addressed by other IlJs | know of. All that matters, too, and should not be
forgotten. Also, these five people are all out of the US, so no harm is being done to them or DHS by my giving first
priority to writing a good decision The only harm i8s to us, or me, and | am trying to keep that to a minimum by
devoting so much of my own time to this.

That this takes me more time than | usually imagine it will is indeed a fault for which | welcome appropriate correction
or training or support. But please don’t think I'm ignoring your deadlines. | have paid very serious attention to them.

(b) (6)

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Friday, September 28, 2012 4:53 PM
To: (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD decision

(b) (6)
I must remind you | have already given you several deadlines that have not been followed.

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278

From: [(DXG)] (EOIR)

Sent: Friday, September 28, 2012 4:36 PM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: VD decision
000031



Bob -

| had steady period of time to work on it today, hoping to finish today. |didn’t finish. ’m taking it home with me to
see if | can finish over the weekend. I'll let you know first thing Mon. a.m.

(b) (6)
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From: Reinfurt, Sandy (EQIR)

Sent: Friday, October 05, 2012 1:10 PM
To: Keller, Mary Beth (EQIR)

Cc: Rosenblum, Jeff (EOIR)

Subject: RE: Histor)m

Great! Thanks MB

From: Keller, Mary Beth (EOIR)

Sent: Friday, October 05, 2012 12:38 PM
To: Reinfurt, Sandy (EOIR)
Cc: Rosenblum, Jeff (EOIR)
Subject: RE: History [}

From: Keller, Mary Beth (EOIR)
Sent: Friday, October 05, 2012 10:37 AM
To: Rosenblum, Jeff (EOIR) (Jeff.Rosenblum@EOIR.USDOJ].GOV)

Subject: FW: History (Yl

Just fyi

From: Keller, Mary Beth (EOIR)

Sent: Friday, October 05, 2012 10:37 AM

To: Reinfurt, Sandy (EOIR); Weisel, Robert (EOIR)
Subject: Histon|DJE)

Bob and Sandy,

In preparation for our 11 am meeting, here is what | have come up with as far as history on
this judge:

May 13, 2002 5 day suspension Failure to timely issue
decisions '

February 25, 2003 10 day suspension Failure to timely complete
decisions

June 11, 2003 3 day suspension Inappropriate computer

usage despite admonishment 000033



April 6, 2005 Reprimand Painting the court hallway

June 28, 2007 14 day suspension Failure to meet assignment
deadline
September 21, 2010 Reprimand Failure to file 278 despite

instructions

REGlwas also counseled in june 2009 for failure to issue a decision per a 2004 BIA decision,

MaryBeth Keller
Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
EOIR/OCIJ
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Processing, FOIA (EOIR) — — —

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Tuesday, November 27, 2012 10:28 AM

To: Keller, Mary Beth (EQIR)

Subject: FW: proposed 30 day suspension

Attachments: proposed 30 day suspension.pdf; Attachments 1-12.pdf; Attachments 13-23.pdf

As we discussed.
Bob

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Tuesday, November 27, 2012 8:59 AM
LLH(P) (6) (EOIR)

Cc: O'Leary, Brian (EOIR)

Subject: proposed 30 day suspension

Judge [DXE)
Attached please find a letter from Chief Immigration Judge Brian O’Leary, and the attachments. If you would like a hard
copy of the documents, please let me know.

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278



U.S. Department of Justice

Executive Office for Immigration Review

Office of the Chief Immigration Judge

Chief Immigration Judge 5107 Leesburg Pike, Suite 2500
Falls Church, Virginia 22041

November 26, 2012

Re: tter of P ion

Dear uce< QUGN

This letter is notice that I propose that you be suspended from your position as an
Immigration Judge, 13-0905-00/04, with the Executive Office for Immigration Review (EOIR), for
a period of 30 calendar days. This proposal is in accordance with 5 C.F.R. Part 752 and
Department of Justice Order 1200.1 (Human Resources), Part 3, Chapter 1, and is taken to promote
the efficiency of the Federal service. This action is based on the charge outlined herein,

Part I provides a background relating to this proposal letter. Part Il enumerates the charge
and explains the evidence upon which this proposed suspension is based. Part II] discusses some
of the factors that I considered in proposing the penalty for your misconduct. Part [V outlines the
procedures for responding to this notice of proposed suspension.

L BACKGROUND

On April 11, 2002, then-Chief Immigration Judge (CIJ) Michael J. Creppy issued a
decision letter notifying you that you would be suspended for 5 calendar days for failure to issue
timely decisions in cases assigned to you by your then-supervisor, Assistant Chief Immigration
Judge (ACLJ) Phillip T. Williams. See Attachment 1.

On February 25, 2003, then-CIJ Creppy issued a decision letter notifying you that you
would be suspended for 10 calendar days for failure to develop and submit a proposal for issuing
certain decisions, and later to complete those decisions. See Attachment 2.

On June 11, 2003, then-ClJ Creppy issued a decision letter notifying you that you would be
suspended for 3 calendar days for continuing to use an office computer for stock trading purposes
after being admonished by your supervisor not to do so. See Attachment 3.



On June 28, 2007, then-
would be suspended fo
Attachment 4.

ClJ David L. Neal issued a decision letter notifying you that you
for failure to meet an assignment deadline. See

On September 21, 2010, then-ACIJ Sarah Burr reprimanded you for failure to follow
supervisory instructions. See Attachment 5.

On the afternoon of Ma 3, 2012, eleven cases were scheduled on your docket for hearings.
On or about May 10, 2012, Deputy Chief Counsel, Department of Homeland
Security, reported to ACIJ Robert Weisel, your current supervisor, that five respondents from your
docket on May 3, 2012 did not appear for hearing and you took no action. The five respondents at
issue bear A#SEIG) | w , and
Shortly thereafter, ACIJ Weisel discussed this matter with you. You informed ACIJ Weisel that
you were consolidating these five cases into one decision.! Over the next several months, when
ACIJ Weisel inquired about the status of the decision, you advised him that you were working on
the decision. See Attachment 6.

On August 28, 2012, ACIJ Weisel inquired through e-mail about the status of this decision.
See Attachment 7.

On August 29, 2012, you responded that you would try to finish the decision by the end of
the week. See Attachment 8.

On September 11, 2012, nearly two weeks later, you informed ACIJ Weisel that you had
not made any progress on writing the decision for your VD cases. See Attachment 9.

On Wednesday, September 12,2012, ACIJ Weisel directed you to decide the cases by
September 13, 2012, and provide outlines to a law clerk to write the decisions by Monday,
September 17,2012. You responded with reasons why the cases did not need to be decided by the
next day, but that if ACIJ Weisel insisted the cases be decided the next day, you would cancel your
hearings. In an effort to provide you with a means to assist you, ACIJ Weisel authorized you to
cancel your hearings for Thursday, September 13, 2012. You subsequently canceled your
hearings to work on the decision. See Attachment 10.

On September 18, 2012, ACIJ Weisel directed you to report on the status of your VD cases
by close of business. You did not respond to ACIJ Weisel. See Attachment 11.

On September 19, 2012, ACIJ Weisel again directed you to report on the status of your VD
cases by close of business. You replied that you had not read any of your emails from September
18and 19. You reported, however, that you had not decided the VD cases despite having spent 17
hours working on them. See Attachment 12.

' You characterized these cases as voluntary departure (VD) cases. VD isa form of affirmative relief that allows the
respondent to depart the United States voluntarily.
2



On September 20, 2012, ACIJ Weisel again directed you to have the decision completed
and signed by close of business on Monday, September 24, 2012. ACIJ Weisel further directed
you to inform him when you had completed the decision. See Attachment 13.

On the morning of September 24, 2012, you informed ACIJ Weisel that you had spent an
additional 8 hours (31 total hours since September 12, 2012) working on the decision, but that you
had not completed it. See Attachment 14,

On September 24, 2012, at approximately 5:04 p.m., you informed ACIJ Weisel that you
still had not finished the decision, but that you would be staying late to see how far you get. See
Attachment 15.

On September 25, 2012, ACIJ Weisel requested an update. You replied that you had
spent 6 hours on the decision the previous night. You stated that you hoped to finish the decision
that week. See Attachment 16.

On September 28, 2012, you informed ACIJ Weisel that although you had a steady period
of time to work on the decision that day, it was not finished. You further stated that you would be
taking it home over the weekend. See Attachment 17.

On September 28, 2012, ACIJ Weisel reminded you of your failure to meet several
deadlines for the completion of the decision. On October 3, 2012, you replied that you did not
need the reminding and that you have been paying serious attention to ACIJ Weisel’s deadlines.
See Attachment 18.

On October 2, 2012, you informed ACIJ Weisel that you did not work on the decision over
the weekend, but that you hoped to complete it by Thursday (October 4, 2012). See Attachment
19.

On October 2, 2012, ACIJ Weisel informed you that the amount of time you were taking to
complete the decision remained unacceptable. On October 3, 2012, you responded that you
agreed. See Attachment 20.

On October 10, 2012, ACIJ Weisel reminded you of your repeated failure to complete the
decision. You did not respond to him. See Attachment 21.

On or about September 28, 2012,P a judicial law clerk in the [N
Immigration Court, provided ACIJ Weisel with a synopsis of the work that she had completed for
you in regard to the cases at issue. Apparently, this decision has been in preparation at least as far
back as February 10, 2012. See Attachment 22. The Case Access System for EOIR (CASE)
database indicates that the five cases at issue have been adjourned numerous times without any
action taken. For example, case A{ZIGI to date, has been adjourned 20 times since
March 6, 2007. Similarly, 894 has been adjourned 17 times, 781 has been adjourned 11 times,
491 has been adjourned 13 times and 262 has been adjourned 10 times.> Furthermore, when ACLJ

2 Jam referencing the last three numbers of the case numbers,
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Weisel attempted to listen to the hearings, he discovered that the cases at issue had not been
recorded, which indicates that either you failed to follow proper protocol, which compromised the
integrity of the record, or that nothing substantive occurred at the scheduled hearings. The
reasons you entered for the adjournments of the cases (i.e., the codes) in the CASE database appear
to be incompatible with the actions you took on the cases. Thus, your failure to record the
hearings also made it impossible to discern the accuracy of the codes that you entered. See
Attachment 23.

As of the date of this proposal letter, you still have not completed the decision.?
IL CHARGE: Failure to Follow Supervisory Instructions

The background section above is hereby fully incorporated by reference. On multiple
occasions, AC1J Weisel, your supervisor, issued you explicit, written instructions to complete the
decision for the cases at issue by various deadlines. See Attachments 6-21. Despite ACIJ
Weisel’s instructions, you failed to comply with any of the required deadlines, and as of the date of

supervisory instructions.
IIl.  PENALTY

In determining the appropriate penalty, I considered that you have been an Immigration
Judge since 1995. This factor weighs in favor of mitigation. However, I find your conduct to be
extremely serious.  Your supervisor is charged with managing the workload of the immigration
court, and it is imperative that Immigration Judges under his supervision respect his authority and
comply with his directives. Your continuous failure to follow your supervisory instructions on
multiple occasions concerns me greatly, and has caused me to lose confidence in your ability to
perform your duties.

[ have also considered your extensive disciplinary history, much of whic

mi your discipli istory consists of:
)6} 20 ) RO
on June 28, 2007; and a letter of reprimand on This history

demonstrates a pattern of misconduct in general, and failure to follow instructions specifically,
which further causes me to question your ability to follow orders from management. In addition,
based on the fact that you have repeatedly been formally disciplined, I strongly question your
potential for rehabilitation.

As an Immigration Judge, You stand in the shoes of the Attorney General, and as the Chief
Immigration Judge, 1 fully expect you to act in a manner befitting that role. [t is imperative that
management has the capability give instructions, and you are required to follow management’s
directives. I question your ability to carry out your job duties if you cannot comply with your
supervisor’s straightforward, written instructions.

4



based on my consideration of all of the relevant factors, I believe that a— is fully
warranted and promotes the efficiency of the Federal service.

IV.  PROCEDURE

David Margolis, Associate Deputy Attorney General, Office of the Deputy Attorney
General, will make the final decision regarding this proposal. Within 20 calendar days from the
date that you receive this letter, you may respond to Mr. Margolis orally or in writing, regarding
this proposal. If you wish to make an oral reply, please contact Jeff Rosenblum, Chi Counsel,
Employee and Labor Relations Unit, Office of the General Counsel, at to make
the arrangements. Your response, if any, should be addressed to Mr. Margolis, sent c/o Mr.
Rosenblum, at the following address: Executive Office for Immigration Review, Office of the
General Counsel, 5107 Leesburg Pike, Suite 2600, Falls Church, VA, 22041, or electronically at

@usdoj.gov. Consideration will be given to extending the time for your reply, if
you submit a written request to Mr. Margolis, c/o Mr. Rosenblum, within 10 calendar days after
receipt of this letter stating the reasons for yourrequest. No final decision on this proposal will be
made until after your reply, if any, is received and considered. Your present duty and pay status
are not affected by this letter.

In responding to this proposal, you have the right to be represented by an attorney or other
representative of your choice. Should you choose to designate someone to be your representative,
you must make the designation in writing to Mr. Margolis, c/o Mr. Rosenblum. You and/or your
representative, if a current Department of Justice employee, will be allowed a reasonable amount
of official time to review the material relied upon in support of this proposed action and to prepare
and present a response.

Should you have any questions regarding the rules or procedures governing this action, you

may contact Larry Kidd, Labor and Employee Relati Specialist, Employee and Labor Relations
Unit, Office of the General Counsel, at
Sincerely,

Brian M. O*Leary O
Chief Immigration Judge

Attachments
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U. S. Department of Justice

Executive Office for Immigration Review

Office of the Chief Immigration Judge

Chief Immigestion Judge : 5107 Leesburg Pite, Sulte 2500
Falls Church, Visginia 2204)
April 11, 2002

e Judgc I

On Mar¢h 20, 2002, you were issued a notice proposing that you be suspended for a period
of five calendar days without pay for failing to issue timely decisions in cases assigned to you. You
replied to the proposal by letter dated March 29, 2002.

In making my decision in this matter I have given full consideration to the proposal, to the
evidence provided to you with the proposal letter, and to your written reply.

After careful consideration, I find that you have failed to issue timely decisions in cases
assigned to you, as specified in the letter proposing yoursuspension. This has been a Jong standing
problem for you and, asyoucomcuynole.wasthcmmforyourreassisnmntﬁo it
problem (hna iﬁ'ﬂ'lated this proposed suspension was Yyour failure to issue a decision in the 0) (6

days from the final hearing date, unlesshé or she has requested and received an extension of time from
their Assistant Chief Immigration Judge. You fajled (o issue a decision in this case afler Assistant
ChicfImmigration Judge Williams brought the caseto your attention, and even after Judge Williams
set a deadline for you of March 8, 2002, by which to complete the case. In fact, you did not issuea
decision in this case until March 22,2002, after Judge Williams threatened you with dismissal ifyou
did not complete the case by that date.

As to'the specific disciplinary action Proposed, I have considered that you have been an
Immigration Judge fora mﬁerofyeusandarevuyknowledgublewithrespectto immigration law.-
However, your inordinate delay in issuing a decision in %c&e negativély affected the
efficiency of the Immigration Court in carrying out its function the immigration laws. Thus, it
is my decision thataﬁve-day'mwuioniswmdhuﬁ:casc. Lanticipate that this suspension

Willhavclhcdcsiledcon'ectjveelfectonyouioﬂutdehytininlﬁn ons such as
experienced in the past will notrecur. You will be suspended effectiv
inclusive. You are to report for duty at your regularly scheduled hour

This is an 'ofﬁt‘ocument generated from the EMHRI eOP.stem. ’
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Inotethat yourreply to the proposal that you be suspended included a request for information
in addition to that which was provided to you in support of the proposal, plus additional time to
analyze that additional information and to submit an additional response. | do not believe that the
additional information that you have requested is necessary to reach a decision in this matter, nor do
I believe that an additional response would be helpful; hence, I am denying those requests.

You have the right to appeal this suspension under the Department of Justice employee
grievance procedures. A copy of the grievance procedures may be found at
hup:lfivww.usdoj.govijmd/ps/chpt3-2.him. Yourappeal under these procedures, if any, must be filed
in writing with the Office of General Counsel, ELR Unit, 5107 Leesburg Pike, Suite 2400, Falls
Church, Virginia 22041, within fifeen calendar days from the date you receive this letter.

You may file an EEO complaint, instead of an appeal under the grievance procedures, if you
believe that this decision is based on discrimination.because of race, sex, color, religion, age,
physical or mental handicap, national origin, retaliation, or sexual orientation. Ifyou elect to filca
formal complaint of discrimination, you must contact an EEO counselor within forty-five calendar
days from your receipt of this letter. To speak with an EEO counselor, call (703) 305-0994.

Should you feel that your actions in this matter were the result of some unusual stress in your
life or should you wish to speak to a professionally trained counselor regarding your actions, I
recommend that you contact the Employee Assistance Program (800) 626-0386. This isa voluntary
referral and is offered to assist you in coping with an personal problems you may be experiencing.

this letter or iour appeal rights, you may contact Daniel

Sincerely,

Ifyou have any questions regarding
Echavarren, Associate General Counsel, at

HAM

Michael J. Creppy
Chief Immigration Judge

Thisis an 'ofﬁf‘ocumant generated from the EHRI eOP.stem “
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U.S. Department of Justice

Executive Office for Immigration Review

Office of the Chief Immigration Judge

5107 Leesburg Pike, Suite 2500
Falls Church Virginia 22041

February 25, 2003

The Honorac QU

M
Dear Jude [

On February 3, 2003, you were issued a notice proposing that you be suspended for a
period of ten calendar days without pay for failure to develop and submit a proposal for issuing
certain decisions, and later to complete those decisions, as instructed to do by Assistant Chief
Immigration Judge Brian O’Leary.

In making my decision in this matter I have given full consideration to the proposal and to
the supporting evidence attached to the proposal. You failed to respond to the proposal despite
two extensions of time to do so. It is clear from everything before me that you failed to develop
and submit the proposal requested by Judge O’Leary and that you failed to complete the
decisions, as stated in the letter proposing your suspension.

As to the specific disciplinary action proposed, I have considered the financial impact that
thiswouldlmveonyoubutweighedagainstthattbcseﬁous impact that a failure to follow
instructions of a supervisor can have on the management of an organization. In the final analysis |

bclievcthataten—daysuspemioniswammedandmcessaryto ensurethatwlmtﬁﬁinthis

case does not reocc iLbe suspended for the period o
-thro inclusive. You are to report for uty at your
regularly scheduled hour on

You have the right to appeal this suspension under the Department of Justice employee
grievance procedures. A copy of the grievance procedures may be found at
http:/fwww.usdoj. goviimd/ps/chpt3-2.himl. Your appeal under these procedures, if any, must be
filed in writing with the Office of General Counsel, ELR Unit, 5107 Leesburg Pike, Suite 2600,
Falls Church, Virginia 22041, within fifteen calendar days from the date you receive this letter.

You may file an EEO complaint, instead of an appeal under the grievance procedures, if
you believe that this decision is based on discrimination because of race, sex, color, religion, age,



2-

physical or mental handicap, national origin, retaliation, or sexua) orientation. If you elect to file a
formal complaint of discrimination, you must contact an EEO counselor within forty-five (45)

calendar days from your receipt of this letter. To speak with an EEQ counselor, call (703) 305-
0994,

If you have any questions regarding this letter or your appeal rights, you may contact
Bruce Waxman, Labor Counsel, at[SXE)

Sincerely,

Michael J. Creppy
Chief Immigration Judge

Please acknowledge receipt of this letter by e-mail upon receipt.
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U.S. Departiuent of Justice

Executive Office for Immigration Review

Office of the Chief Immigration Judge

5107 Leesburg Pike, Suite 2500
Falls Church, Virginia 22041

June 11, 2003

Honorabl

Dear g U

On May 9, 2003, you were issued a notice proposing that you be suspended without pay

for a period of three calendar days for continuing to use an office computer for stock trading
purposes after being admonished by your supervisor not to do so.

In making my decision in this matter I have given full consideration to the proposal, to
the Office of the Inspector General Report of Investigation (“OIG Report”) that was provided to
you with the proposed suspension letter, and to the written reply submitted by you on June 2,
2003. Your request for a third extension of time to present additional argument in support of
your position is denied. You were given approximately three weeks to prepare your response. Tt
may be that you could not spend as much time as you would like to have spent preparing your
response because apparently you did not begin work on your response until the day before your
response was due.

In response to the proposal you state very narrowly that you stopped using the office
computers for “making any sales or purchases of stocks, [for] keeping track of such purchases or
sales, and [for] obtaining account information relating to the purchases and sales.” However, you
concede that you continued to use the office computers to obtain financial information to
facilitate the purchase and sale of such stocks - transactions which you then almost immediately

prohibited by your supervisor. I find this argument to be disingenuous. A fair reading of Judge
Dean’smemorandmntoyoumakwclearthathewasadvisingyoutoceasestocktmding
acﬁviﬁesonoﬁcecompmemandduﬁngworktime. He did not make the distinction between
doingallthercsearchandprepmﬁonforu'adingintheoﬂiceandsendingthebuyandsellorders
through another computer because you were apparently not splitting up your stock trading
activities in that manner at the time. ThcfactthatyouasseﬁedtotheOIGthatatonepointyou
stopped “cold turkey” from using the office computer for any stock trading purposes belies your



October 20, 2000, you were on a financial site for 1 hour and 16 minutes during the middle of the
work day; and on December 29, 2000, you were on a financial site from 8:43 am. t0 9:31 am.

As 1o the specific disciplinary action proposed, 1 have considered the financial impact that
this would have on you but weighed against that the serious impact that a failure to follow

thi not reocc u will be suspended for the period o
=

You have the right to appeal this suspension under the Department of Justice employee
grievance procedures. Acopyofthegrievanceprocedm-esmaybefoundat
http:/fwww.usdoj. 8ov/imd/ps/chpt3-2.html. Your appeal under these procedures, if any, must be
filed in writing with the Office of General Counsel, ELR Unit, 5107 Leesburg Pike, Suite 2600,
Falls Church, Virginia 22041, within fifteen calendar days from the date you receive this letter.

You may also file an EEQ complaint regarding this suspension if you believe that my
decision is based on discrimination because of race, sex, color, religion, age, physical or mental

If you have any questions mﬁdﬁ' this letter or your appeal rights, you may contact

Bruce Waxman, Labor Counsel, ai
Sincerely, ; ;

Michael J. Creppy
Chief Immigration Judge

Please acknowledge receipt of this letter by e-mail upon receipt.
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U.S. Departmen  Justice

Executive Office for Immigration Review

Office of the Chief Immigration Judge

3107 Leeshurg Pike. Suite 2500
Falls Chureh, Virgima 22041

June 28, 2007

Immigration Judie

promotes the efficiency of the service.

In making my decision, I have considered your July 11, 2007 written response which was sentto me via
e-mail. Inyour response, you acknowledge that you failed to meet the deadlines set by J udge Burr. You further
state, that you believe the deadlines set by Judge Burr were unrealistic, that her proposal put “quality over quantity”
and “creates a threatening professional atmosphere.” Youalso state thatyou believe Judge Burr's proposal will
impact the impartiality of judges.

Ido not find your arguments persuasive. As your supervisor, J udge Burr has the authority and ability to
aswssyomworkloadmdmdetermhwmﬁsﬁcdeadﬁnes,whichlmnsaﬁsﬁedshedid in this case, I find that Judge

in these particular matters, Finally, I do not find that Judge Burr’s proposal impacts your impartiality asa judge
because she did not dictate how you should decide in those cases, but merely required that you rule on those cases
by a date certain,

Indetermining the appropriate penalty, I have considered the relevant Douglas factors. I find jt particularly

troubling that you have been disciplined twice in the past for failing to complete decisions in a timely manner. On

ﬂyou were issued a letter suspending you fo for failing to issue timely decisions and on
you were issued a letter suspending you for

or similar misconduct. Based on your
you were on notice that your failure to complete cases within a reasonable amount of time would

prior discipline,



June 28, 2007
page 2

notbe tolerated. | have also considered the impact of your misconduct on your colleagues who had to be called
upon to complete your cases because of your repeated failure to adjudicate them.

Additionally, I note that this s the third time that this misconduct hasoccurred and that Judge Buir is the
third different supervisor who has proposed discipline for precisely this type of misconduct, lobserve too that your

Ifyou believe this action is based in whole or in partondiscrimination because of race, sex, color, religion,
age, physical or mental handicap, national origin, retaliation, or sexual orientation, you may file an EEO complaint,
Ifyouelect to file a formal complaint of discri mination, you must contact an EEO counselor within forty-five
calendar days from your receipt of this letter. |I i speak withan EEQ counselor, contact Wanda Owens a{CIIE)

or Andrew Press a

Judge Burr will determine the dates that you will serve your suspension. Should you have any questions

or need assistance in this matter, contact Larry Kidd, Emplo Relations Specialist, Employee and Labor
Relations Unit, Office of the General Counsel, aﬂ

Sincerely yours,

0. )“f\w-l—-as\
David L. Neal
Chief Immigration Judge

ce: Sarah Burr, ACLJ
Larry Kidd, ER Specialist
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US. Department of Justice
Executive Office for Immigration Review

Immigration Court

September 21, 2010

(b) (6)
Immigration Judge

-

You are hereby advised that this letter constitutes an official reprimand. This reprimand
is based on your failure to follow instructions, as detailed below.

Pursuant to regulations promulgated by the U.S. Office of Government Ethics, you are
required to annually file a public financial disclosure report (SF-278) by May 15 of each year.
On May 25, 2010, Paralegal Specialist Keily Billingsley, from EOIR’s Office of General Counsel
(OGC), sent you an email requesting information about your failure to timely file your SF-278.

of your report, but you never responded.

On June 15, 2010, Associate General Counsel Brigette Frantz sent you a follow-up email
teminding you that the new deadline for filing the SF-278 with OGC was June 16, 2010. In her
email, Ms. Frantz also informed you that if you did not file the SF-278 by the deadline, you
would be subject to a $200 late filing fee. Ms. Frantz ended her email by informing you that if
you had any questions you could contact her.

On June 23, 2010, 1 sent you an email requesting further information about the status of
your filing the SF-278.

On June 28, 2010, I spoke with you personally in my office about your failure to timely
file the SF-278. During our conversation [ gave you a new deadline of Friday, July 2 to have
your SF-278 completed and forwarded to OGC., You agreed to have your form completed and '

SEP-23-2010 09:18 96 P Ans
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On July 1, 2010, six weeks after the initial deadline by which you were required to have
filed the SF-278 with the Agency, Ms. Frantz received your SF-278. When Ms. Frantz received
your SF-278, she noted that it was missing information. When Ms. Frantz attempted to contact
you, via email, to ascertain this information, you never responded to her.

On July 27, 2010, I sent you an additional email after being informed by OGC that you
had not responded to Ms. Frantz’s e-mail, and that you had failed to pay the $200 late filing fee.
In my email, I ordered you to contact Ms. Frantz by Friday, July 30, and resolve any issues with
the previously submitted SF-278 by that date. I also ordered you to pay the late filing fee of $200.

On August 11, 2010, over a week after I ordered you to pay the late filing fee, OGC
received a check for $200 from you. Despite my explicit instructions in my July 27 email, you
never contacted Ms. Frantz to resolve the corrections needed to your previously submitted SF-
278. Thus, you failed to follow supervisory instructions.

In considering the appropriate penalty for your failure to follow instructions, I considered
your long tenure as an Immigration Judge.

However, as your supervisor, 1 expect you to follow my instructions when given. If you
have mmumoruemfmﬁﬁuwithdwnecessuystepsmcompleteapudmuuacﬁon,lexpem
* you to come see me for guidance. Your failure to follow supervisoty instructions brings into
question your ability to complete required tasks.

[ also note that you previously failed to timely file your SF-278. In a letter dated
August 8, 2003, Associate General Counsel Chuck Adkins-Blanch informed you that you failed
to timely file your SF-278, and that you failed to amend previously submitted SF-278 filings for
the years 2000 and 2001. Mr. Adkins-Blanch’s letter also served to provide you with

information pertaining to the consequences for your failures, Thus, you were on notice that this
conduct would not be condoned.

Therefore, I find that a letter of reprimand is warranted and appropriate under the
circumstances.

A copy of this letter of reprimand will be placed in your Official Personnel Folder and
will remain for a maximum of three years.

As a member of the bargaining unit represented by the National Association of
Immigration Judges (NAD), you may grieve this reprimand pursuant to the provisions of Article
8, of the collective bargaining agreement between NALJ and the Office of the Chief Immigration
Judge, Executive Office for Immigration Review.

SEP-23-2010 09:19 QR P nna
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(b} (6)

Should you have any questions or need assistance in this matter, you may contact Larry
Kidd, Office of General Counsel, Employee/Labor Relations Unit, aﬁ Please

ackoowledge receipt of this reprimand in the space provided below. ‘

Sincerely,

odonad L.,

Sarah M. Burr
Assistant Chief Immigration Judge

%ﬁz /0

as noted below;

SEP-23-2010 09:19 96 P.N04
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From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)
Sent: T 28, 2012 2:57 PM
To EOIR)

Subject: RE: Waiver, 5 year case[JIl A BIE)

I'll grant it. On another topic, what is going on with the VD decision?

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278

From {DICIN (=or%)
Sent: Tuesday, August 28, 2012 2:45 PM

To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)
oo LN o |
Subject: RE: Waiver, 5 year case[EJl]

Bob--

First MCH 1/15/08, set to IC 7/1 5/08 for asylum. An earlier date was not available to me. It was later
postponed to 8/25/10 but | can't tell the reason. Then resp. sent motion 12/15/09 saying he was married

From LN <o)
Sent: Tuesday, August 28, 2012 1:07 PM

To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: RE: Waiver, 5 year case[JN ARQIGHES
Bob ~

I'l have to get the file again and find out and write you back.
Wm

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: 27, 2012 3:58 PM
Tmmsom
Subject: RE: Waiver, 5 year case [}

Why didn't you adjudicate the asylum application between 2007 and February 2010 when it morphed into
an|- 1307

Robert D. Weisel
Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237



NY, NY 10278

From:
Sent:

(EOIR)

: , August 27, 2012 3:11 PM
To: Wei (EOIR)
Cc: (EOIR)

Subject: Waiver, 5 year caselGliGl A[DICHEN

Bob -

I request a waiver of the 5-yr completion deadline for this case rec’d, Sept. 18, 2007 (a little less than 5
years ago, but will be 5 yrs by Sept. 30). It was an asylum case that turned into an 1I-130 case in Feb
2010 (marriage to USC). In August 2010 I have a notation from TA at MCH: “I have a funny feeling this
was never sent to Stokes.” Afier another postponement the case was set for a merits hearing in Sept.
2011. At it Respondent revealed he had been convicted in Turkey of a crime that may be called
“murder,” with a 12-year sentence of which he served 3 years. But he claims that the defense of self-
defense was not available to him under Turkish law, and it was in fact done in self defense, so it is not
categorically an offense causing inadmissibility to the US. The case was set for a post hearing conference
today. In the time being, DHS filed an 1-261 Aug. 17, 2012, and respondent filed the conviction
documents from Turkey August 22. DHS needs to re-work the 1-261, and has 30 days to do so. Then,
after respondent pleads the parties need to brief the new issues of inadmissibility and waiver availability
based on the new charges and the documents. I’ve set the case for March 27 in hopes of being able to
make a decision if neither party wants additional testimony. But it may take longer, depending in part on
whether either party needs testimony. Code is 47, new charge filed by DHS.

(b) (6)



ATTACHMENT 8



From: QICENN -o!r)

Sent: Wednesday, August 29, 2012 07:12 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)
Subject: VD cases

Bob -

parts, and maybe at most 2 hours research which Is glad to follow up. If I'm diligent, AND if I'm
lucky, F'll make and find the time to gel it done this week. | would love to, and will try to.

| estimate some 4-8 hours will be needed to finish thE Liecision, mainly re-writing and re-arranging some



ATTACHMENT 9



From CXICINN =01R)

Sent: Tuesday, September 11, 2012 07:19 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases

I can't say | haven't been diligent, and | haven't been lucky either, in that cases haven't cancelied. Today,
Bob, I'm no further ahead with this than when | wrote the note below | don't want you o think | haven't
been trying, or that I've forgotten about this. With old cases, motions, and the “normal” hearing of cases
almost 8 hours every day (and 14 new ones on this am.'s master calendar) | still haven't had those 4-6
hours. I've thought about your suggestion, to make it priority no. one, but that's been too hard, since the

daily schedule of hearings has in fact been priority no. 1. I keep trying. If you have any suggestions for
how | might do this all differently I'd appreciate them.

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)
Sent: Wednesday, August 29, 2012 7:34 AM
To: (EOIR)
Subject: Re: VD cases

Thank you

From: EOIR)

Sent: W y, August 29, 2012 07:12 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EQIR)

Subject: VD cases

Bob ~

| estimate some 4-6 hours will be needed to finish the decision, mainly re-writing and re-arranging some

parts, and maybe at most 2 hours research which{ElEll is glad to follow up. If I'm diligent, AND if I'm
lucky, I'l make and find the time to get it done this week. | would love to, and will try to.




ATTACHMENT 10



From: UGN co1r)

Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2012 12:58 pM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases

Thank you. I'll do that.

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Wednesda ber 12, 2012 9:45 AM
To: I o)

Subject: Re: VD cases

Cancel tomorrow's cases

From: GG (FOIR)

Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2012 08:27 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)
Subject: FW: VD cases

Bob -

Here's what I'd prefer to do if you insist they must get done by Monday. | will postpone the cases that |
can today and tomorrow, or, if it makes more sense, tomorrow and Friday, and finish it during that
time. has already done a good job on much of what needs to be done, but | recognize this is an
issue that the Board on first glance will consider settled — that this cannot be done — and will easily
dismiss it before they start if | don't ssay what needs to be said in a rhetorically convincing manner. In
other words, on the subtleties of the law and the manner of presentation | feel | must put the finishing
polish on the decision. That's pretty much where I'm at now. And you may think such work should not
take six hours but | think it does. There's no point in putting all this effort into something and then have it
fizzle at the end because it must be done tomorrow instead of Friday.

Over the years I've had this problem several times. In the end I've always come through — I've written
decisions I'm proud of and that have had some effect. That happened with the in absentia cases, for
example, though the Board's response has been only half-way so far. Even so, | got disciplined for not
finishing that sooner. The discipline ruined my project, since my cases were distributed to others. | spent

So here we have cases that have no problem with them except that they're still on my calendar. The
people have all left the US. DHS is certainly not trying to enforce any order that does not yet
exist. That's one of the reasons | have made this a less urgent priority time-wise than other cases.

Finally, to direct me to get it done by tomorrow reveals your frustration with me, and | can understand
that. But | want you to understand that | am doing something worthwhile here, and | will get it finished,
and, yes, | will have to make it a priority in fact and not just in theory, in order to finish it. Apart from your
frustration and my not prioritizing it in fact, there is no reason they have to get done by
tomorrow. Respectiully beg you to let me learn what | can from this procedure and finish it this week.



From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Wednesda ber 12, 2012 6:44 AM
TolDNONN -0,

Subject: Re: VD cases

I am directing you te decide the cases by tomorrow, create an outline and give it to a law clerk to write
up by Monday. Thank you.

(ECIR)
Sent: , September 11, 2012 07:19 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases

| can't say | haven't been diligent, and | haven't been lucky either, in that cases haven't cancelled. Today,
Bob, I'm no further ahead with this than when | wrote the note below. | don't want you to think | haven't
been irying, or that I've forgotten about this. With old cases, motions, and the “normal” hearing of cases
almost 8 hours every day (and 14 new ones on this a.m.'s master calendar) | still haven't had those 4-6
hours. I've thought about your suggestion, to make it priority no. one, but that's been too hard, since the
daily schedule of hearings has in fact been priority no. 1. I'll keep trying. If you have any suggestions for
how | might do this all differently I'd appreciate them.

(o))

(b) (

)

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Wednesda ust 29, 2012 7:34 AM
""w@“’
Subject: Re: VD cases

Thank you

From: ICINEEE =O1r)

Sent: Wednesday, August 29, 2012 07:12 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: VD cases

Bob -
| estimate some 4-6 hours will be needed to finish ion, mainly re-writing and re-arranging some

parts, and maybe at most 2 hours research which is glad to follow up. If 'm diligent, AND if I'm
lucky, il makemdﬁndﬂ\etimetogemdonethisweek.lwouldloveto,andwllltryto.
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From: Weisel, Robert (EQIR)

Sent: Tuesday, Se| ber 18, 2012 8:50 AM
To: (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases

| am directing you to report on the status of these cases by C.O.B. today. Thank you.

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278

From: (CICIN =0'r)

Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2012 12:58 PM
To: Welsel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases

Thank you. I'll do that,

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: W ber 12, 2012 9:45 AM
To: (EOIR)

Subject: Re: VD cases

Cancel tomorrow's cases

rrom NI (corx)
Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2012 08:27 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: FW: VD cases

Bob -

Here's what I'd prefer to do if you insist they must get done by Monday. | will postpone the cases that |
can today and tomorrow, or, if it makes more sense, tomorrow and Friday, and finish it during that

time. ?as already done a good job on much of what needs to be done, but | recognize this is an
issue that the Board on first glance will consider settled — that this cannot be done — and will easily
dismiss it before they start if | don't ssay what needs to be said in a rhetorically convincing manner. In
other words, on the subtleties of the law and the manner of presentation | feel | must put the finishing
polish on the decision. That's pretty much where I'm at now. And you may think such work should not
take six hours but | think it does. There's no point in putting all this effort into something and then have it
fizzle at the end because it must be done tomorrow instead of Friday.

Over the years I've had this problem several limes. In the end I've always come through - I've written
decisions I'm proud of and that have had some effect. That happened with the in absentia cases, for
example, though the Board's response has been only half-way so far. Even so, | got disciplined for not
finishing that sooner. The discipline ruined my project, since my cases were distributed to others. | spent
2 weeks out of work asking myself why | even try in this place. | came back, started from scratch, and 2



years later produced something I'm still proud of and still use in every in absentia case where | decide to
terminate, and the Board goes along with me, even though they've not issued a precedent decision.

So here we have cases that have no problem with them except that they're still on my calendar The
people have all left the US. DHS is certainly not trying to enforce any order that does not yet
exist. That's one of the reasons | have made this a less urgent priority time-wise than other cases

Finally, to direct me to get it done by tomorrow reveals your frustration with me, and | can understand
that. But | want you to understand that | am doing something worthwhile here, and | will get it finished,
and, yes, | will have to make it a priority in fact and not just in theory, in order to finish it. Apart from your
frustration and my not prioritizing it in fact, there is no reason they have to get done by
tomorrow. Respectfully beg you to let me learn what | can from this procedure and finish it this week.

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Wednesda ber 12, 2012 6:44 AM
To EOIR)

Subject: Re: VD cases

b) (6)
| am directing you to decide the cases by tomorrow, create an outline and give it to a law clerk to write
up by Monday. Thank you.

From:[ENCHNENN (EOIR) ,
Sent: Tuesday, September 11, 2012 07:19 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases

| can't say | haven't been diligent, and | haven't been lucky either, in that cases haven't cancelled. Today,
Bob, I'm no further ahead with this than when | wrote the note below. | don't want you to think | haven't
been trying, or that I've forgotten about this. With old cases, motions, and the “normal” hearing of cases
almost 8 hours every day (and 14 new ones on this a.m.'s master calendar) | still haven't had those 4-6
hours. I've thought about your suggestion, to make it priority no. one, but that's been too hard, since the
daily schedule of hearings has in fact been priority no. 1. I'l keep trying. if you have any suggestions for
how | might do this all differently I'd appreciate them.

(b) (B)

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Wed August 29, 2012 7:34 AM
To (EOIR)

Subject: Re: VD cases

Thank you

From: (EOIR)

Sent: Y, August 29, 2012 07:12 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: VD cases

Bob -



l estimate some 4-8 hours will be needed to finish the decision, mainly re-writing and re-arranging some

parts, and maybe at most 2 hours research which [Jis glad to foliow up. If I'm diligent, AND if I'm
lucky, I'll make and find the time to get it done this week, | would love to, and will try to.



ATTACHMENT 12



From: OGN (50IR)

Sent: Wednesday, September 19, 2012 4:46 PM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases

Bob -

Today is September 19. | have not had time to look at any email from today or yesterday until now, so |
still haven't seen the one you said | failed to respond to. Just so you don't think I'm holding something
back, I've failed to respond to all my email from yesterday, because | haven't had time to see any of it
yet. I'll hurry to respond to this one because it's almost COB.

| cancelled cases for that day, last Thursday | believe it was, except for one aged case and a VD where
the person wanted to leave, and devoted six hours o the VD decision. That was not nearly enough. |
want to let you know that I'm as dedicated to getting this done as you are to seeing me get it done — more
so, I'm sure, because I'm spending my own time on it — 4 hours over the weekend, and 7 hours at night
so far this week. That's 17 hours, 11 unpaid, since | last wrote you. I'm sure it's going to take at least
another 6, but | am pleased about the progress so far.

(b) (6)

PS - Oh, now | see yesterday's email is part of this one. | hadn't noticed until | just finished writing now.

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Wednesda 19, 2012 8:59 AM
To EOIR)
Su s FW: VD cases

You have failed to respond to my e mail of September 18", Again, | direct you to report to me on the
status of these cases by C.O.B. today.

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: T 18, 2012 8:50 AM
o NG (rov)

Subject: RE: VD cases

Iam directing you to report on the status of these cases by C.0.B. today. Thank you.

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278

EOIR)

Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2012 12:58 PM
To: Welisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases



Thank you. {'ll do that

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Wednesda tember 12, 2012 9:45 AM
To LN o1y

Subject: Re: VD cases

Cancel tomorrow's cases

From: (EOIR)
Sent: Y, 12, 2012 08:27 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: FW: VD cases

Bob -

Here's what I'd prefer to do if you insist they must get done by Monday. | will postpone the cases that |
can today and tomorrow, or, if it makes more sense, tomorrow and Friday, and finish it during that
giihas already done a good job on much of what needs to be done, but | recognize this is an

time. (X&)
issue that the Board on first glance will consider settled — that this cannot be done ~ and will easily
dismiss it before they start if | don't ssay what needs to be said in a rhetorically convincing manner. in
other words, on the subtieties of the law and the manner of presentation | feel | must put the finishing
polish on the decision. That's pretty much where I'm at now. And you may think such work should not
take six hours but | think it does. There's no point in putting all this effort into something and then have it
fizzle at the end because it must be done tomorrow instead of Friday.

Over the years I've had this problem several times. In the end I've always come through — I've written
decisions I'm proud of and that have had some effect. That happened with the in absentia cases, for
example, though the Board's response has been only half-way so far. Even so, | got disciplined for not
finishing that sooner. The discipline ruined my project, since my cases were distributed to others. | spent
2 weeks out of work asking myself why | even try in this place. | came back, started from scratch, and 2
years later produced something I'm still proud of and still use in every in absentia case where | decide to
terminate, and the Board goes along with me, even though they've not issued a precedent decision.

So here we have cases that have no problem with them except that they're still on my calendar The
peopie have all left the US. DHS is certainly not trying to enforce any order that does not yet
exist. That's one of the reasons | have made this a less urgent priority time-wise than other cases.

Finally, to direct me to get it done by tomorrow reveals your frustration with me, and | can understand
that. But | want you to understand that | am doing something worthwhile here, and i will get it finished,
and, yes, | will have to make it a priority in fact and not just in theory, in order to finish it. Apart from your
frustration and my not prioritizing it in fact, there is no reason they have to get done by
tomorrow. Respectfully beg you to let me learn what | can from this procedure and finish it this week.

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)
Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2012 6:44 AM



Tom(eom)
Subject: Re: VD cases

(b) (6)

I am directing you to decide the cases by tomorrow, create an outline and give it to a law clerk to write
up by Monday. Thank you

From: (EOIR)
Sent: Yy, September 11, 2012 07:19 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases

| can't say | haven't been diligent, and | haven't been lucky either, in that cases haven't cancelled. Today,
Bob, I'm no further ahead with this than when | wrote the note below. | don't want you to think | haven't
been trying, or that I've forgotten about this. With old cases, motions, and the “normal” hearing of cases
almost 8 hours every day (and 14 new ones on this a.m.'s master calendar) | still haven't had those 4-6
hours. I've thought about your suggestion, to make it priority no. one, but that's been too hard, since the
daily schedule of hearings has in fact been priority no. 1. I'll keep trying. If you have any suggestions for
how | might do this all differently I'd appreciate them.

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: ust 29, 2012 7:34 AM
To: (ECIR)
Su Re: VD cases

Thank you

From: (EOIR)

Sent: , August 29, 2012 07:12 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: VD cases

Bob -

| estimate some 4-6 hours will be needed to fini ion, mainly re-writing and re-arranging some
parts, and maybe at most 2 hours research which s glad to follow up. If I'm diligent, AND if I'm
lucky, I'l make and find the time to get it done this . | would love to, and will try to.

(b) (6)



ATTACHMENT 13



From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Th ber 20, 2012 9:51 AM
To: (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases

(b) (6)
| direct this decision be compieted and signed no later than Monday, September 24"'(COB) You are
further directed to advise this has been done by that time by return e mail.

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278

From: SN -o1r)

Sent: Wednesday, September 19, 2012 4:46 PM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases

Bob -

Today is September 19. | have not had time to look at any email from today or yesterday until now, so |
still haven't seen the one you said | failed to respond to. Just so you don't think 'm holding something
back, I've failed to respond to all my email from yesterday, because | haven't had time to see any of it
yet. 'l hurry to respond to this one because it's almost COB.

| cancelled cases for that day, last Thursday | believe it was, except for one aged case and a VD where
the person wanted to leave, and devoted six hours to the VD decision. That was not nearly enough. |
want to let you know that I'm as dedicated to getting this done as you are to seeing me get it done — more
so, I'm sure, because I'm spending my own time on it — 4 hours over the weekend, and 7 hours at night
so far this week. That's 17 hours, 11 unpaid, since | last wrote you. I'm sure it's going to take at least
another 6, but | am pleased about the progress so far.

PS — Oh, now | see yesterday's email is part of this one. | hadn’t noticed until | just finished writing now.

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)
Sent: Wednesday, September 19, 2012 8:59 AM

;:;F@IR)
FW: VD cases

You have failed to respond to my e mail of September 18" Again, | direct you to report to me on the
status of these cases by C.0.B. today.

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)
Sent: Tuesday, September 18, 2012 8:50 AM



To: I OrR)
Subject: RE: VD cases

(b) (6)
I am directing you to report on the status of these cases by C.O B. today. Thank you.

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief immigration Judge
26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278

From: NI o1r)

Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2012 12:58 PM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)
Subject: RE: VD cases

Thank you. Il do that
(b) (6)

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Wednesda ber 12, 2012 9:45 AM
Yo TNCIEN orr)

Subject: Re: VD cases

Cancel tomorrow's cases

From: EOIR)

Sent: Y, 12, 2012 08:27 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: FW: VD cases

Bob -

Here's what I'd prefer to do if you insist they must get done by Monday. | will postpone the cases that |
can t nd tomorrow, or, if it makes more sense, tomorrow and Frnday, and finish it during that
time. has already done a good job on much of what needs to be done, but | recognize this is an
issue that the Board on first glance will consider settled — that this cannot be done — and will easily
dismiss it before they start if | don't ssay what needs to be said in a rhetorically convincing manner. In
other words, on the subtleties of the law and the manner of presentation | feel | must put the finishing
polish on the decision. That's pretty much where I'm at now. And you may think such work should not
take six hours but | think it does. There’s no point in putting all this effort into something and then have it
fizzle at the end because it must be done tomorrow instead of Friday.

Over the years I've had this problem several times. In the end I've always come through - I've written
decisions I'm proud of and that have had some effect. That happened with the in absentia cases, for
example, though the Board's response has been only half-way so far. Even so, | got disciplined for not
finishing that sooner. The discipline ruined my project, since my cases were distributed to others. | spent
2 weeks out of work asking myself why | even try in this place. | came back, started from scratch, and 2
years later produced something I'm still proud of and still use in every in absentia case where | decide to
terminate, and the Board goes along with me, even though they've not issued a precedent decision.



So here we have cases that have no problem with them except that they're still on my calendar. The
people have all left the US. DHS is certainly not trying to enforce any order that does not yet
exist. That's one of the reasons | have made this a less urgent priority time-wise than other cases

Finally, to direct me to get it done by tomorrow reveals your frustration with me, and | can understand
that. But | want you to understand that | am doing something worthwhile here, and | will get it finished,
and, yes, | will have to make it a priority in fact and not just in theory, in order to finish it. Apart from your
frustration and my not prioritizing it in fact, there is no reason they have to get done by
tomorrow. Respectfully beg you to let me learn what | can from this procedure and finish it this week.

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: ber 12, 2012 6:44 AM
To EOIR)
Re: VD cases

(b) (6

I am directing you to decide the cases by tomorrow, create an outline and give it to a law clerk to write
up by Monday. Thank you.

From: QIO (E01R)

Sent: Tuesday, September 11, 2012 07:19 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)
Subject: RE: VD cases

| can't say | haven't been diligent, and | haven't been lucky either, in that cases haven't cancelled. Today,
Bob, I'm no further ahead with this than when | wrote the note below. | don't want you to think | haven't
been trying, or that I've forgotten about this. With old cases, motions, and the “normal® hearing of cases
almost 8 hours every day (and 14 new ones on this a.m.’s master calendar) | still haven't had those 4-6
hours. I've thought about your suggestion, to make it priority no. one, but that's been too hard, since the
daily schedule of hearings has in fact been priority no. 1. I'll keep trying. If you have any suggestions for
how | might do this all differently I'd appreciate them.

fb}\al

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Wednesday, August 29, 2012 7:34 AM
o<
2 Re: VD cases

Thank you

From: (ECIR)

Sent: , August 29, 2012 07:12 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: VD cases

Bob -



| eslimate some 4-6 hours will be needed to finish the decision, mainly re-writing and re-arranging some
parts, and maybe at most 2 hours research which [[BEis glad to follow up. If 'm diligent, AND if I'm
lucky, I'll make and find the time to gat it done this week. | would love to, and will try to.



ATTACHMENT 14



From: NN =OIR)

Sent: Monday, September 24, 2012 9:30 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases

Bob -

I putin an addition 8 hours Wednesday and Thursday in hopes of finishing. | made good progress, but
didn’t finish. . I wanted badly to work over the weekend at home, but | had no opportunity at all as we
visited our grand kids in DC 1 will not have it completed by today.

I'have spent 31 hours on it since your email of September 12. 25 on my own time, which means without
pay, time mainly taken away from my family, an even more important value to me than this work. |
don’t ask anything in return except your trust in my good faith. | will continue working hard, including
on my own time, to finish it.

I ask for your trust because I've earned it hionestly. I've given you all that | can with the resources | have
in response to your demand September 12 that it get done immediately—total subordination to your
demand, as you graciously modified it in response to my pleas based on the earnestness of the work |
am trying to do. You should have no doubt about my good faith, both in my commitment to meet the
deadlines you impose and in my evaluation of the importance of the project | am working on.

I have had conflicts similar to this with EOIR before. When superiors who are not working on such a
project get frustrated because of the time I'm taking to complete it, they show signs they think | am
being unreasonable in taking so long. Then as now | try my hardest to comply, but EOIR mis-interprets
my failure to meet administrative deadlines in such a context as insubordination. It is definitely not, not
in the past and not now. | respect your desire that | complete this as soon as possible, and | do
understand your frustration in my not having done so The proof is the unpaid time | devote to
complying. But i can’t just “whip it out” when you say, “l direct you.” This is not a report or an essay or
a summary in which style, rhetoric, perspective, understanding and even thoroughness may be less
important. This is law, it is going to the Board as something new, and my experience is that it will be
ignored if | don’t do it right,

I don't ask for anything special. Any other I} working on a new issue ought to have the same kind of

- support and understanding | am seeking here. Our organization and the body of evolving law we apply
need such efforts. . In general | am completing the same number of cases as most of my

colleagues. True, | may be slower at some things than others, less efficient, just as | may be more
efficient at some other things. My earlier estimate was that the decision was just about done, and it
was. But after letting it lie fallow a while and looking at it afresh | had some different perspectives on
what was important and what was not, and | devoted considerable time to understanding the whole
issue in a better light. This took time and effort, but | believe It has paid off. |am sure that some judges
can do this whole project more efficiently than I. | have asked EOIR for help on time management two
years ago and still not received a response, and | know that that is a weakness. But having a weakness
(amidst strengths, as everyone does) is not insubordination. And | hope I've convinced you that the
burden of my weakness has fallen much more heavily on my own shoulders than on yours, or EOIR’S, or
anyone else’s. In other words, | have already taken responsibility for the values | seek to implement in
this project, and EOIR has not been hurt by my choices as far as | can tell. It will, however, stand to
benefit if | am allowed to complete it.



From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Thursday, Se ber 20, 2012 9:51 AM
To: (EOIR)
2 RE: VD cases

(b) (6)

I direct this decision be completed and signed no later than Monday, September 24™(COB). You are
further directed to advise this has been done by that time by return e mail.

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278

me:%eom)
Sent: Wi Y, September 19, 2012 4:46 PM

To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)
Subject: RE: VD cases

Bob -

Today is September 19. | have not had time to look at any email from today or yesterday until now, so |
still haven't seen the one you said | failed to respond to. Just so you don't think I'm holding something
back, I've failed to respond to all my email from yesterday, because | haven't had time to see any of it
yet. I'll hurry to respond to this one because it's almost COB.

| cancelled cases for that day, last Thursday | believe it was, except for one aged case and a VD where
the person wanted to leave, and devoted six hours to the VD decision. That was not nearly enough. |
want to let you know that I'm as dedicated to getting this done as you are to seeing me get it done — more
s0, I'm sure, because I'm spending my own time on it — 4 hours over the weekend, and 7 hours at night
so far this week. That's 17 hours, 11 unpaid, since | last wrote you. I'm sure it's going to take at least
another 6, but | am pleased about the progress so far.

(b) (6)

PS - Oh, now | see yesterday's email is part of this one. | hadn't noticed until | just finished writing now.

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Wednesda ber 19, 2012 8:59 AM
Su : VD cases

You have failed to respond to my e mail of September 18". Again, | direct you to report to me on the
status of these cases by C.0.B. today.

Robert D. Weisel
Assistant Chief Immigration Judge



26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237
NY, NY 10278

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Tuesda ember 18, 2012 8:50 AM
Sub s RE: cases

(b) (6)
I am directing you to report on the status of these cases by C.0.B. today. Thank you.

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278

From {CECIINNN =o'r)

Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2012 12:58 PM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)
Subject: RE: VD cases

Thank you. I'll do that.

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Wednesda ber 12, 2012 9:45 AM
Su : VD cases

Cancel tomorrow's cases

From: GG (EOIR)
Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2012 08:27 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: FW: VD cases
Bob -

Here's what I'd prefer to do if you insist they must get done by Monday. | will postpone the cases that |
cant d tomorrow, or, if it makes more sense, tomorrow and Friday, and finish it during that
time. has already done a good job on much of what needs to be done, but | recognize this is an
Issue that the Board on first glance will consider settled — that this cannot be done - and will easily
dismiss It before they starl if | don't ssay what needs to be said in a rhetorically convincing manner. In
other words, on the subtleties of the law and the manner of presentation | feel | must put the finishing
polish on the decision. That's pretty much where I'm at now. And you may think such work should not
take six hours but ! think it does. There's no point in putting all this effort into something and then have it
fizzle at the end because it must be done tomorrow instead of Friday.

Over the years I've had this problem several times. In the end I've always come through ~ I've written
decisions I'm proud of and that have had some effect. That happened with the in absentia cases, for
example, though the Board's response has been only half-way so far. Even so, | got disciplined for not



finishing that sooner. The discipline ruined my project, since my cases were distributed to others. | spent
2 weeks out of work asking myself why | even try in this place. | came back, started from scratch, and 2
years later produced something I'm still proud of and still use in every in absentia case where | decide to
terminate, and the Board goes along with me, even though they’ve not issued a precedent decision.

So here we have cases that have no problem with them except that they're still on my calendar. The
people have all left the US. DHS is certainly not trying to enforce any order that does not yet
exist. That's one of the reasons | have made this a less urgent priority time-wise than other cases.

Finally, to direct me to get it done by tomorrow reveals your frustration with me, and | can understand
that. But | want you to understand that | am doing something worthwhile here, and | will get it finished,
and, yes, | will have to make it a priority in fact and not just in theory, in order to finish it. Apart from your
frustration and my not prioritizing it in fact, there is no reason they have to get done by
tomorrow. Respectfully beg you to let me learn what | can from this procedure and finish it this week.

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2012 6:44 AM
H cases

I am directing you to decide the cases by tomorrow, create an outline and give it to a law clerk to write
up by Monday. Thank you.

From: [JJG) EOIR)

Sent: Tuesday, September 11, 2012 07:19 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases

| can't say | haven't been diligent, and | haven't been lucky either, in that cases haven't cancelled. Today,
Bob, I'm no further ahead with this than when | wrote the note below. | don’t want you to think | haven't
been trying, or that I've forgotten about this. With old cases, motions, and the “normal® hearing of cases
almost 8 hours every day (and 14 new ones on this a.m.'s master calendar) | still haven't had those 4-6
hours. I've thought about your suggestion, to make it priority no. one, but that's been too hard, since the
daily schedule of hearings has in fact been priority no. 1. I'l keep trying. If you have any suggestions for
how I might do this all differently I'd appreciate them.

(b) (6

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Wi , Al 29, 2012 7:34 AM
T EOIR)
Re: VD cases

Thank you
From: (EQIR)
Sent: W y, August 29, 2012 07:12 AM

To: Welsel, Robert (EOIR)



Subject: VD cases
Bob ~

1 eslimate some 4-6 hours will be nieeded to finish the decision, mainly re-writing and »re‘-arrhanging some
parts, and maybe at most 2 hours research whi is glad to follow up. If I'm diligent, AND if I'm
tucky, I'l make and find the time to get it done this week. | would love to, and will try to.



ATTACHMENT 15



From G (cO1R)
Sent: Monday, September 24, 2012 5:04 PM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: FW: VD cases
Bob -
it's COB Sept 24. You wanted an email about this now. For the reasons | wrote earlier this am it’s not

finished yet. With cases all day and % hr for lunch there was no time to work on it today. | will be
staying late again tonight to see how far | get. :

From: (NG (OIR)

Sent: Monday, September 24, 2012 9:30 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases

Bob -

I put in an addition 8 hours Wednesday and Thursday in hopes of finishing. | made good progress, but
didn’t finish. . | wanted badly to work over the weekend at home, but | had no opportunity at all as we
visited our grand kids in DC | will not have it completed by today.

I have spent 31 hours on it since your email of September 12. 25 on my own time, which means without
pay, time mainly taken away from my family, an even more important value to me than this work. |
don’t ask anything in return except your trust in my good faith. | will continue working hard, including
on my own time, to finish it.

I ask for your trust because I've earned it hionestly. I've given you all that | can with the resources | have
in response to your demand September 12 that it get done immediately—total subordination to your
demand, as you graciously modified it in response to my pleas based on the earnestness of the work |
am trying to do. You should have no doubt about my good faith, both in my commitment to meet the
deadlines you impose and in my evaluation of the importance of the project | am working on.

I have had conflicts similar to this with EOIR before. When superiors who are not working on such a
project get frustrated because of the time I'm taking to complete it, they show signs they think | am
being unreasonable in taking so long. Then as now | try my hardest to comply, but EOIR mis-interprets
my failure to meet administrative deadiines in such a context as insubordination. It is definitely not, not
in the past and not now. | respect your desire that | complete this as soon as possible, and | do
understand your frustration in my not having done so The proof is the unpaid time | devote to
complying. But | can’t just “whip it out” when you say, “I direct you.” This is not a report or an essay or
a summary in which style, rhetoric, perspective, understanding and even thoroughness may be less
important. This is law, it is going to the Board as something new, and my experience is that it will be
ignored if | don’t do it right,

I don’t ask for anything special. Any other I working on a new issue ought to have the same kind of
support and understanding | am seeking here. Our organization and the body of evolving law we apply
need such efforts. . In general | am completing the same number of cases as most of my



colleagues. True, | may be slower at some things than athers, less efficient, just as | may be more
efficient at some other things. My earlier estimate was that the decision was just about done, and it
was. But after letting it lie fallow a while and looking at it afresh | had some different perspectives on
what was important and what was not, and | devoted considerable time to understanding the whole
issue in a better light. This took time and effort, but | believe it has paid off. | am sure that some judges
can do this whole project more efficiently than I. | have asked EOIR for help on time management two
years ago and still not received a response, and | know that that is a weakness. But having a weakness
(amidst strengths, as everyone does) is not insubordination. And | hope I've convinced you that the
burden of my weakness has fallen much more heavily on my own shoulders than on yours, or EQIR’s, or
anyone else’s. In other words, | have already taken responsibility for the values | seek to implement in
this project, and EOIR has not been hurt by my choices as far as i can tell. it will, however, stand to
benefit if | am allowed to complete it.

(b) (6)

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: 20, 2012 9:51 AM
To: EOIR)
: VD cases

(b) (6

I direct this decision be completed and signed no later than Monday, September 24'"(COB). You are
further directed to advise this has been done by that time by return e mail.

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278

(b) (6

; (EOIR)
Sent: Wednesday, September 19, 2012 4:46 PM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)
Subject: RE: VD cases

Bob -

Today is September 19. | have not had time to look at any email from today or yesterday until now, so |
still haven't seen the one you said | failed to respond to. Just so you don't think I'm hoiding something
back, I've failed to respond to all my email from yesterday, because | haven't had time to see any of it
yet. I'll hurry to respond to this one because it's almost COB. '

| cancelled cases for that day, last Thursday | believe it was, except for one aged case and a VD where
the person wanted to leave, and devoted six hours to the VD decision. That was not nearly enough. |
wanttoletyouknowthatl'masdedfcatedtogeltingthisdoneasyouaretoseeingmegetitdone—more
so, I'm sure, because I'm spending my own time on it - 4 hours over the weekend, and 7 hours at night
so far this week. That's 17 hours, 11 unpaid, since | last wrote you. I'm sure it's going to take at least
another 8, but | am pleased about the progress so far.

} (D)



PS - Oh, now | see yesterday’s email is part of this one. | hadn't noticed until | just finished writing now.

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)
Sent: Wednesda tember 19, 2012 8:59 AM
To; (EOIR)

Subject: FW: VD cases

You have failed to respond to my e mail of September 18™ Again, | direct you to report to me on the
status of these cases by C.0.B. today.

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Tuesda ber 18, 2012 8:50 AM

o CICIMMN co1%)

Subject: RE: VD cases
(b) (6

| am directing you to report on the status of these cases by C.O.B. today. Thank you.

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278

From {CICTIINN -01~)

Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2012 12:58 PM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)
Subject: RE: VD cases

Thank you. {'ll do that.

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Wed ber 12, 2012 9:45 AM
To AN o

Subject: Re: VD cases

Cancel tomorrow's cases

Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2012 08:27 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: FW: VD cases
Bob -



Here's what I'd prefer to do if you insist they must get done by Monday. | wilt postpone the cases that |
can today and tomorrow, or, if it makes more sense, tomorrow and Friday, and finish it during that
time. [EJ}Elihas already done a good job on much of what needs to be done, but | recognize this is an
issue that the Board on first glance will consider settled — that this cannot be done - and will easily
dismiss it before they start if | don't ssay what needs to be said in a rhetorically convincing manner. In
other words, on the subtieties of the law and the manner of presentation | feel | must put the finishing
polish on the decision. That's pretty much where I'm at now. And you may think such work should not
take six hours but | think it does. There's no point in putting ali this effort into something and then have it
fizzle at the end because it must be done tomorrow instead of Friday.

Over the years I've had this problem several times. In the end I've always come through ~ |'ve written
decisions I'm proud of and that have had some effect. That happened with the in absentia cases, for
example, though the Board's response has been only half-way so far. Even so, | got disciplined for not
finishing that sooner. The discipline ruined my project, since my cases were distributed to others. | spent
2 weeks out of work asking myself why | even try in this place. | came back, started from scratch, and 2
years later produced something I'm still proud of and still use in every in absentia case where | decide to
terminate, and the Board goes along with me, even though they've not issued a precedent decision.

So here we have cases that have no problem with them except that they're still on my calendar. The
people have all left the US. DHS is certainly not trying to enforce any order that does not yet
exist. That's one of the reasons | have made this a less urgent priority time-wise than other cases.

Finally, to direct me to get it done by tomorrow reveals your frustration with me, and | can understand
that. But | want you to understand that | am doing something worthwhile here, and | will get it finished,
and, yes, | will have to make it a priority in fact and not just in theory, in order to finish it. Apart from your
frustration and my not prioritizing it in fact, there is no reason they have to get done by
tomorrow. Respectfully beg you to let me learn what | can from this procedure and finish it this week.

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

12, 2012 6:44 AM
To: (EOIR)
Subject: Re: VD cases

1am directing you to decide the cases by tomorrow, create an outline and give it to a law clerk to write
up by Monday. Thank you.

From: (GG )

Sent: Tuesday, September 11, 2012 07:19 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases

| can't say | haven't been diligent, and | haven't been lucky either, in that cases haven't cancelled. Today,
Bob, I'm no further ahead with this than when | wrote the note below. | don't want you to think | haven't
been trying, or that I've forgotten about this. With old cases, motions, and the “normal” hearing of cases
almost 8 hours every day (and 14 new ones on this a.m.'s master calendar) | still haven't had those 4-6
hours. I've thought about your suggestion, to make it priority no. one, but that's been too hard, since the
daily schedule of hearings has in fact been priority no. 1. I'll keep trying. If you have any suggestions for
how | might do this all differently I'd appreciate them.

5)




From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Wednesday, August 29, 2012 7:34 AM
To: (EOIR)

Subject: Re: VD cases

Thank you

From: (CTICYNNNN =O1R)
Sent: Wednesday, August 29, 2012 07:12 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: VD cases

Bob ~

| estimate some 4-6 hours will be needed to finish the decision, mainly re-writing and re-arranging some
parts, and maybe at most 2 hours research which{{JXGH is glad to follow up. If 'm diligent, AND if I'm
lucky, I'lt make and find the time to get it done this week. | would love to, and will try to.



ATTACHMENT 16



From:[ICI corr)

Sent: Tuesday, September 25, 2012 3:54 PM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases

Update:

I spent 6 hrs last night making slow progress, in the end cleaning up only about two pages but cutting
and pasting a number of useful things from lhecision which | had overlooked before. The
section | am working on needed some reorganization, and | did that. | counted the pages: 14 are 99%
done, and from here to p. 27 there are probably only 6-8 pages worth that | will keep. I'm not sure |
will have time again tonight. If | don't, | will tomorrow night. My personal goal is to finish this

week. Willl make it? | don’t know. | hope so.

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: T ber 25, 2012 12:54 PM
To: EOIR)
. cases

(b) (6)
Please give me an update.

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge

26 Federal Plaza- Sulte 1237

NY, NY 10278

From: (EOIR)

Sent: , September 24, 2012 5:04 PM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: FW: VD cases

Bob —

It’s COB Sept 24. You wanted an email about this now. For the reasons | wrote earlier this am it’s not
finished yet. With cases all day and % hr for lunch there was no time to work on it today. | will be
staying late again tonight to see how far | get.

A\
lb'x C

From (EOIR)

Sent: Y, ember 24, 2012 9:30 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases

Bob -
| put in an addition 8 hours Wednesday and Thursday in hopes of finishing. | made good progress, but

didn’t finish. . | wanted badly to work over the weekend at home, but | had no opportunity at all as we
visited our grand kids in DC | will not have it completed by today.



I have spent 31 hours on it since your email of September 12. 25 on my own time, which means without
pay, time mainly taken away from my family, an even more important value to me than this work. |
don’t ask anything in return except your trust in my good faith. | will continue working hard, including
on my own time, to finish it.

I ask for your trust because I've earned it hionestly. I've given you all that | can with the resources | have
in response to your demand September 12 that it get done immediately—total subordination to your
demand, as you graciously modified it in response to my pleas based on the earnestness of the work |
am trying to do. You should have no doubt about my good faith, both in my commitment to meet the
deadlines you impose and in my evaluation of the importance of the project | am working on.

I have had conflicts similar to this with EOIR before. When superiors who are not working on such a
project get frustrated because of the time 'm taking to complete it, they show signs they think | am
being unreasonable in taking so long. Then as now I try my hardest to comply, but EOIR mis-interprets
my failure to meet administrative deadlines in such a context as insubordination. It is definitely not, not
in the past and not now. | respect your desire that | complete this as soon as possible, and | do
understand your frustration in my not having done so The proof is the unpaid time | devote to
complying. But | can’t just “whip it out” when you say, “i direct you.” This is not a report or an essay or
a summary in which style, rhetoric, perspective, understanding and even thoroughness may be less
important. This is law, it is going to the Board as something new, and my experience is that it will be
ignored if | don’t do it right,

I don’t ask for anything special. Any other 1J working on a new issue ought to have the same kind of
support and understanding | am seeking here. Our organization and the body of evolving law we apply
need such efforts. . In general | am completing the same number of cases as most of my

colleagues. True, | may be slower at some things than others, less efficient, just as | may be more
efficient at some other things. My earlier estimate was that the decision was just about done, and it
was. But after letting it lie fallow a while and looking at it afresh | had some different perspectives on
what was important and what was not, and | devoted considerable time to understanding the whole
issue in a better light. This took time and effort, but | believe it has paid off. 1 am sure that some judges
can do this whole project more efficiently than 1. | have asked EOIR for help on time management two
years ago and still not received a response, and | know that that is a weakness. But having a weakness
(amidst strengths, as everyone does) is not insubordination. And | hope I've convinced you that the
burden of my weakness has fallen much more heavily on my own shoulders than on yours, or EOIR’s, or
anyone else’s. In other words, | have already taken responsibility for the values | seek to implement in
this project, and EOIR has not been hurt by my choices as far as | can tell. It will, however, stand to
benefit if | am allowed to complete it.

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Thursda ber 20, 2012 9:51 AM
To: NEI ok,

Subject: RE: VD cases



b) (6)

| direct this decision be completed and signed no iater than Monday, September 24"‘(COB). You are
further directed to advise this has been done by that time by return e mail.

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278

From: (NG (EOlR)

Sent: Wednesday, September 19, 2012 4:46 PM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases

Bob -

Today is September 19. | have not had time to look at any email from today or yesterday until now, so |
still haven't seen the one you said | failed to respond to. Just so you don't think I'm holding something
back, I've failed to respond to all my email from yesterday, because | haven't had time to see any of it
yet. I'll hurry to respond to this one because it's almost COB.

| cancelled cases for that day, last Thursday | believe it was, except for one aged case and a VD where
the person wanted to leave, and devoted six hours to the VD decision. That was not nearly enough. |
want to let you know that I'm as dedicated to getting this done as you are to seeing me get it done — more
so, I'm sure, because I'm spending my own time on it — 4 hours over the weekend, and 7 hours at night
so far this week. -That's 17 hours, 11 unpaid, since | last wrote you. I'm sure it's going to take at least
another 6, but | am pleased about the progress so far.

PS ~ Oh, now | see yesterday's email is part of this one. | hadn't noticed until | just finished writing now.

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Wed , September 19, 2012 8:59 AM
To: (ECIR)

Subject: FW: VD cases

You have failed to respond to my e mail of September 18", Again, | direct you to report to me on the
status of these cases by C.0.B. today.

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

18, 2012 8:50 AM
To (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases

(b) (6)
| am directing you to report on the status of these cases by C.0.B. today. Thank you.




Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278

From: (NG = o!r)

Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2012 12:58 PM
To: Weisel, Robert (EQIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases

Thank you. I'll do that,

(b) (6)

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Wednesda ber 12, 2012 9:45 AM
To: IO -7

Subject: Re: VD cases

Cancel tomorrow's cases

b) (6

From:[QJG (EOIR)

Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2012 08:27 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: FW: VD cases

Bob —

Here's what I'd prefer to do if you Insist they must get done by Monday. | will postpone the cases that |
can t tomorrow, or, if it makes more sense, tomorrow and Friday, and finish it during that
time.w:as already done a good job on much of what needs to be done, but | recognize this is an
issue that the Board on first glance will consider settled - that this cannot be done — and will easily
dismiss it before they start if | don't ssay what needs to be said in a rhetorically convincing manner. In
other words, on the subtleties of the law and the manner of presentation | feel | must put the finishing
polish on the decision. That's pretty much where I'm at now. And you may think such work should not
take six hours but | think it does. There's no point in putting all this effort into something and then have it
fizzle at the end because it must be done tomorrow instead of Friday.

Over the years I've had this problem several times. In the end I've always come through — I've written
decisions I'm proud of and that have had some effect. That happened with the in absentia cases, for
example, though the Board's response has been only half-way so far. Even so, | got disciplined for not
finishing that sooner. The discipline ruined my project, since my cases were distributed to others. | spent
2 weeks out of work asking myself why | even try in this place. | came back, started from scratch, and 2
years later produced something I'm still proud of and still use in every in absentia case where | decide to
terminate, and the Board goes along with me, even though they've not issued a precedent decision.

So here we have cases that have no problem with them except that they're still on my calendar. The
people have all left the US. DHS is certainly not trying to enforce any order that does not yet
exist. That's one of the reasons | have made this a less urgent priority time-wise than other cases.

Finally, to direct me to get it done by tomorrow reveals your frustration with me, and | can understand
that. But | want you to understand that | am doing something worthwhile here, and | will get it finished,
and, yes, | will have to make it a priority in fact and not justin theory, in order to finish it. Apart from your



frustration and my not prioritizing it in fact, there is no reason they have to get done by
tomorrow. Respectfully beg you to let me learn what | can from this procedure and finish it this week.

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2012 6:44 AM
To: (DI £ 1r)

Subject: Re: VD cases

| am directing you to decide the cases by tomorrow, create an outline and give it to a law clerk to write
up by Monday. Thank you.

From (DO =o1R)
Sent: Tuesday, September 11, 2012 07:19 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases

| can't say | haven't been diligent, and | haven't been lucky either, in that cases haven't cancelled. Today,
Bob, I'm no further ahead with this than when | wrote the note below. | don't want you to think | haven't
been trying, or that I've forgotten about this. With old cases, motions, and the “normal” hearing of cases
almost 8 hours every day (and 14 new ones on this a.m.’s master calendar) | still haven't had those 4-6
hours. I've thought about your suggestion, to make it priority no. one, but that's been too hard, since the
daily schedule of hearings has in fact been priority no. 1. I'l keep trying. If you have any suggestions for
how | might do this all differently I'd appreciate them.

(b) (6)

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)
Sent: Wed ust 29, 2012 7:34 AM
To: (ECIR)
Subject: Re: VD cases

Thank you

From: EOIR)

Sent: y, August 29, 2012 07:12 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: VD cases

Bob -

| estimate some 4-6 hours will be needed to finish the decision, mainly re-writing and re-arranging some
parts, and maybe at most 2 hours research is glad to follow up. If I'm diligent, AND if I'm
lucky, Il make and find the time to get it done this week. | would love to, and will try to.
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From {CXC NN (=01R) |
Sent: Friday, September 28, 2012 4:36 PM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: VD decision

Bob -

I'had steady period of time to work on it today, hoping to finish today. I didn’t finish. I'm
taking it home with me to see if I can finish over the weekend. I'll let you know first thing Mon.

a.am.

{b) (6)
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From: IR (EOIR)
Sent: Wednesday, October 03, 2012 8:43 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD decision

Bob --

I certainly don’t need the reminding, Bob. I’'m very aware of the deadlines you’ve imposed and
have moved heaven and earth to try to meet them. I'm doing this almost entirely on my own
time now, unpaid, and taking your deadlines as seriously as my commitment to the issue I am
addressing in these cases, and to the five people whose lives will be affected by it. The only
reason I haven’t just slapped something together to meet the deadline is | want my finished
decision to be worthy of the certification I intend to do to the BIA. As I've told you, these cases
raise an issue the Board has not yet addressed. Nor is it being addressed by other IJs | know

of. All that matters, too, and should not be forgotten. Also, these five people are all out of the
US, 50 no harm is being done to them or DHS by my giving first priority to writing a good
decision The only harm i8s to us, or me, and I am trying to keep that to a minimum by devoting
so much of my own time to this.

That this takes me more time than I usually imagine it will is indeed a fault for which I welcome
appropriate correction or training or support. But please don’t think I’'m ignoring your
deadlines. I have paid very serious attention to them.

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Frida 28, 2012 4:53 PM
To RSN - o.r)

Subject: RE: VD decision

i must remind you I have already given you several deadlines that have not been followed.

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278
From{QECNINN = o1~)

Sent: Friday, September 28, 2012 4:36 PM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: VD dedision

Bob -

I'had steady period of time to work on it today, hoping to finish today. I didn’t finish. I'm
taking it home with me to see if I can finish over the weekend. I'll let you know first thing Mon.
am.
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From: [DECINE (EOIR)

Sent: Tuesday, October 02, 2012 7:21 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: VD decision update

Bab —

I did not work at all this past weekend on the VD decision I'm certifying to the Board, as I had
hoped to. So I am still where I was Friday, which happens to be at p. 20 (99%+ complete up to
that point), and 10 more pages of draft that I believe will reduce to 5 when 1 cull out repetitions,
reword, and clean up. With all my extra effort Last week it went slow but well.

Today is MCH day, so 1 don’t know that I'll get anything done on it at all. Iurgently want to

complete it by Thursday, and will work as hard as I've been working these past 3 weeks to
accomplish that.
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rrom: (UGN 01
Sent: Wi y, October 03, 2012 8:49 AM

To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)
Subject: RE: VD decision update

I agree. It’s unacceptable to me, too. 1 wish [ knew a better way.

(b) (6)

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Tuesday, October 02, 2012 12:21 PM
To: (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD decision update

Thank you for this e mail. Again, the length of time this is taking to complete remains
unacceptable.

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278
From: I (coR)

Sent: Tuesday, October 02, 2012 7:21 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: VD decision update

Bob -

I did not work at all this past weekend on the VD decision I’m certifying to the Board, as I had

hoped to. So I am still where I was Friday, which happens to be at p. 20 (99%+ complete up to
that point), and 10 more pages of draft that I believe will reduce to S when I cull out repetitions,
reword, and clean up. With all my extra effort Last week it went slow but well.

Today is MCH day, so 1 don’t know that I’ll get anything done on it at all. Iurgently want to
complete it by Thursday, and will work as hard as I've been working these past 3 weeks to
accomplish that.
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From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Wednesday, October 10, 2012 8:43 AM
To: (EOIR)

Subject: FW: VD cases

I must remind you of your repeated failure to follow my direction to complete this decision by
September 24", 2012.

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Wb& 25, 2012 12:54 PM
To: (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases

Please give me an update.

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge

26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278

From: [CIICINEN (EOIR)

Sent: Monday, September 24, 2012 5:04 PM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: FW: VD cases

Bob -

it’s COB Sept 24. You wanted an email about this now. For the reasons | wrote earlier this am it’s not
finished yet. With cases all day and % hr for lunch there was no time to work on it today. | will be
staying late again tonight to see how far | get.

From: [NCINNNNN EO'r)

Sent: Monday September 24, 2012 9:30 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases

Bob -
| put in an addition 8 hours Wednesday and Thursday in hopes of finishing. | made good progress, but
didn’t finish. . | wanted badly to work over the weekend at home, but | had no opportunity at all as we

visited our grand kids in DC | will not have it completed by today.

| have spent 31 hours on it since your email of September 12. 25 on my own time, which means without
pay, time mainly taken away from my family, an even more important value to me than this work. |



don’t ask anything in return except your trust in my good faith. | will continue working hard, including
on my own time, to finish it.

I ask for your trust because I've earned it hionestly. I've given you all that | can with the resources | have
in response to your demand September 12 that it get done immediately—total subordination to your
demand, as you graciously modified it in response to my pleas based on the earnestness of the work |
am trying to do. You should have no doubt about my good faith, both in my commitment to meet the
deadlines you impose and in my evaluation of the importance of the project | am working on.

I have had conflicts similar to this with EOIR before. When superiors who are not working on such a
project get frustrated because of the time I'm taking to complete it, they show signs they think | am
being unreasonable in taking so long. Then as now | try my hardest to comply, but EOIR mis-interprets
my failure to meet administrative deadlines in such a context as insubordination. it is definitely not, not
in the past and not now. | respect your desire that | complete this as soon as possible, and | do
understand your frustration in my not having done so The proof is the unpaid time | devote to
complying. But | can’t just “whip it out” when you say, “I direct you.” This is not a report or an essay or
a summary in which style, rhetoric, perspective, understanding and even thoroughness may be less
important. This is law, it is going to the Board as something new, and my experience is that it will be
ignored if | don’t do it right,

| don’t ask for anything special. Any other i) working on a new issue ought to have the same kind of
support and understanding | am seeking here. Our organization and the body of evolving law we apply
need such efforts. . in general | am completing the same number of cases as most of my

colleagues. True, | may be slower at some things than others, less efficient, just as | may be more
efficient at some other things. My earlier estimate was that the decision was just about done, and it
was. But after letting it lie fallow a while and looking at it afresh | had some different perspectives on
what was important and what was not, and | devoted considerable time to understanding the whole
issue in a better light. This took time and effort, but | believe it has paid off. |am sure that some judges
can do this whole project more efficiently than i. | have asked EOIR for help on time management two
years ago and still not received a response, and | know that that is a weakness. But having a weakness
(amidst strengths, as everyone does) is not insubordination. And | hope I've convinced you that the
burden of my weakness has fallen much more heavily on my own shoulders than on yours, or EOIR’s, or
anyone else’s. Inother words, | have already taken responsibility for the values | seek to implement in
this project, and EOIR has not been hurt by my choices as far as | can tell. It will, however, stand to
benefit if | am allowed to complete it.

(h A
0 V

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

s ber 20, 2012 9:51 AM
o NN -0
Subject: RE: VD cases

(D
L

I direct this decision be completed and signed no later than Monday, September 24"(COB). You are
further directed to advise this has been done by that time by return e mail.



Robert D. Weisel

Aiiiiiant Chief lmmi‘ ation Judge

From: [CIICIINNN (EOIR)

Sent: Wednesday, September 19, 2012 4:46 PM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)
Subject: RE: VD cases

Bob -

Today is September 19. | have not had time to look at any email from today or yesterday until now, so |
still haven't seen the one you said | failed to respond to. Just so you don't think I'm holding something
back, I've failed to respond to all my email from yesterday, because | haven't had time to see any of it
yet. I'll hurry to respond to this one because it's almost COB.

| cancelled cases for that day, last Thursday | believe it was, except for one aged case and a VD where
the person wanted to leave, and devoted six hours to the VD decision. That was not nearly enough. |
want to let you know that I'm as dedicated to getting this done as you are to seeing me get it done — more
s0, I'm sure, because I'm spending my own time on it — 4 hours over the weekend, and 7 hours at night
so far this week. That's 17 hours, 11 unpaid, since | last wrote you. I'm sure it's going to take at least
another 6, but | am pleased about the progress so far.

PS - Oh, now | see yesterday's email is part of this one. | hadn't noticed until | just finished writing now.

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Wed September 19, 2012 8:59 AM
To: (EOIR)

Subject: FW: VD cases

You have failed to respond to my e mail of September 18", Again, | direct you to report to me on the
status of these cases by C.0.B. today.

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Ti ber 18, 2012 8:50 AM
To: (EOIR)
Sul : VD cases

(b) (6)

| am directing you to report on the status of these cases by C.0.B. today. Thank you.

Robert D. Weisel

Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
26 Federal Plaza- Suite 1237

NY, NY 10278




From: (NG (EOIR)
Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2012 12:58 PM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases

Thank you. ['ll do that.

(b) (B)

VU

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2012 9:45 AM
To (EOIR)

Subject: Re: VD cases

Cancel tomorrow's cases

From: [EJCINENN (EOIR)
Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2012 08:27 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: FW: VD cases
Bob -

Here's what I'd prefer to do if you insist they must get done by Monday. | will postpone the cases that |
cant and tomorrow, or, if it makes more sense, tomomrow and Friday, and finish it during that
time. has already done a good job on much of what needs to be done, but | recognize this is an
issue that the Board on first glance will consider settled — that this cannot be done — and will easily
dismiss it before they start if | don't ssay what needs to be said in a rhetorically convincing manner. In
other words, on the subtleties of the law and the manner of presentation | feel | must put the finishing
polish on the decision. That's pretty much where I'm at now. And you may think such work should not
take six hours but | think it does. There's no point in putting all this effort into something and then have it
fizzle at the end because it must be done tomormrow instead of Friday.

Over the years |'ve had this problem several times. In the end {'ve always come through — I've written
decisions i'm proud of and that have had some effect. That happened with the in absentia cases, for
example, though the Board's response has been only half-way so far. Even so, | got disciplined for not
finishing that sooner. The discipline ruined my project, since my cases were distributed to others. | spent
2 weeks out of work asking myself why | even try in this place. | came back, started from scratch, and 2
years later produced something I'm still proud of and still use in every in absentia case where | decide to
terminate, and the Board goes along with me, even though they've not issued a precedent decision.

So here we have cases that have no problem with them except that they're still on my calendar. The
people have all left the US. DHS is certainly not trying to enforce any order that does not yet
exist. That's one of the reasons | have made this a less urgent priority time-wise than other cases.

Finally, to direct me to get it done by tomorrow reveals your frustration with me, and | can understand
that. But | want you to understand that | am doing something worthwhile here, and | will get it finished,
and, yes, | will have to make it a priority in fact and not just in theory, in order to finish it. Apart from your
frustration and my not prioritizing it in fact, there is no reason they have to get done by
tomorrow. Respectfully beg you to let me learn what | can from this procedure and finish it this week.




From: Welsel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Wednesda mber 12, 2012 6:44 AM
To (EOIR)

Subject: Re: VD cases

| am directing you to decide the cases by tomorrow, create an outline and give it to a law clerk to write
up by Monday. Thank you.

From: NG £01R)

Sent: Tuesday, September 11, 2012 07:19 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EQIR)

Subject: RE: VD cases

| can't say | haven't been diligent, and | haven't been lucky either, in that cases haven't cancelled. Today,
Bob, I'm no further ahead with this than when | wrole the note below. | don't want you to think | haven't
been trying, or that I've forgotten about this. With old cases, motions, and the “normal” hearing of cases
almost 8 hours every day (and 14 new ones on this a.m.'s master calendar) | still haven't had those 4-6
hours. [I've thought about your suggestion, to make it priority no. one, but that's been too hard, since the
daily schedule of hearings has in fact been priority no. 1. I'll keep trying. If you have any suggestions for
how | might do this all differently I'd appreciate them.

From: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Sent: Wednesday, August 29, 2012 7:34 AM
To:DXCI (01%)

Subject: Re: VD cases
Thank you

From: (EOIR)

Sent: , August 29, 2012 07:12 AM
To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: VD cases

Bob -
| estimate some 4-6 hours will be needed to finish sion, mainly re-writing and re-arranging some

parts, and maybe at most 2 hours research which is glad to follow up. If I'm diligent, AND if I'm
lucky, I'll make and find the time to get it done this . | would love to, and will try to.

(b) (6)
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Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

From: (b)(6)  —  [{Ze]l]

Sent: Friday, September 28, 2012 2:59 PM

To: Weisel, Robert (EOIR)

Subject: Synopsis of my work on voluntary departure cases
Judge Weisel,

T'hope you are having a nice afternoon despite the weather. As per our conversation earlier this afternoon, here
is a synopsis of my work on the confidential matter we discussed:

I received the assignment fro. ff the queue on February 10, 2012. About a week later, after I had met
with Judgﬂ I gavcilillithe first draft of the decision, which consisted mainly of the legal portion (as
[Bwas not yet certain which casesf] wanted to include). In the week or so that followed, I continued fo work
on the case by providin with specific re h thafyeg had requested. I believe the next major
submitted on March 14, 2012, as this was whm had officially decided the first round of rcspondw
wished to include. Therefore, I added procedural history, facts, and analysis sections for each of these initial
three respondents; in other words, the decision had evolved into three decisions in one. Thereafter, it slowed
down again, and there were some small research assignments. The third major draft was submitted in the
beginning of April. This draft reflected new id wanted added. had donciRllown work on the case as
well, and I incorporatedi@llnew thoughts as well as some additional research I had done. Once again, it settled
down for a few weeks, with only more minor research assignments here and there. The fourth major draft was
submitted in late April, and it included more respondents tha wanted added, bringing the total up to five
smaller decisions in one. | believﬂalso changed the dispositions of one of the matters at this point. In May, 1
i ight have done a bit of research for the cases, but that is all. 1 suspectedwas working on the matters
r had put them aside. There was a bit more research in July, and then once again, we did not discuss
the cases for several weeks. About two weeks ago, I provided additional research on the matters and was
informed thayed was once more working on the cases. When I moved offices earlier this week, I left the files
with so thatfillvould have access to them on the 14" floor.

Please let me know if you require any further information. I apologize that I am unable to recall the exact dates
of some of the assignments, but I believe this to be the basic timeline of the high points and lulls of my work on
these matters.

Thank you,

Attorney Advisor
United States Department of Justice
Executive Office for Immigration Review

(b) (6)
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U.S. Department of Justice
Executive Office for Immigration Review
Immigration Court

(b) (6)

January 16, 2013

David Margolis, Associate Deputy Attorney General
Office of the Deputy Attorney General

Rena Scheinkman

Acting Chief Counsel

Employee and Labor Relations Unit
Office of the General Counsel

Executive Office for Immigration Review

Dear Mr. Margolis and Ms. Scheinkman:




I. Background







II. Charge: Failure to Follow Supervisory Instructions

ITI. Proposed Penalty

Sincerely,




